AJIRA

F I T N E S S

TREADMILL
SPECTRA

USER MANUAL

EN /BG / GR / SR



948 8888 948

IMPORTANT: Read all instructions carefully before using this product. Retain this owner’s manual for
future reference. The specifications of this product may vary from this photo, subject to change without

=[]t ][=]




ENGLISH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
PRODUCT AND ACCESSORIES
PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
TREADMILL INSTALLATION
INCLINE ADJUST

TREADMILL OPERATION
SPORT MODE

PROGRAM MODE

PROGRAM DATA

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
FUNCTION MENU

TREADMILL FOLD UP
TREADMILL FOLD DOWN
TROUBLE SHOOTING




ENGLISH

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety instructions before using
the equipment.

1. Read all warnings posted on the equipment. Follow all safety instructions in this manual.

2. Read this manual and study it carefully before using the equipment. Make sure that it is proper-
ly assembled and all fasteners are tightened before use.

3. Do not allow children and pets to use or play on the equipment. Always keep children and pets
away from the equipment when it is in use.

4. This equipment is not suitable for children under the age of 14 or pregnant women.

5. This equipment must be placed on a level and stable hard flooring or on a low pile carpet. Do
not position the equipment on loose rugs or uneven surfaces.

6. Inspect the equipment for worn or loose components prior to each use.

7. Tighten [ replace any loose or worn components prior to using the equipment.

8. Do not place fingers or objects in the range of moving parts of the equipment.

9. Do not place any sharp objects around the equipment. Never drop or insert any objects into
any openings.

10. Always choose the workout which best fits your physical, strength and flexibility level. Know
your limits and train within them. Always use common sense when exercising.

11. Do not wear loose or dangling clothing while using the equipment.

12. Never exercise in bare feet or socks; always wear correct footwearsuch as running or walking-
shoes.

13. Always do stretching exercises to properly warm up before using this equipment.

14. Be careful to maintain your balance while getting on this product, using this product and get-
ting off this product; loss of balance may result in a fall and/ or serious bodily injury.

15. The equipment must not be used by persons weighing over 222pounds /100 kilograms.

16. The equipment should be used by only one person at a time.

17. This equipment isfor home use only.

18. Replace the defective components immediately and / or discontinue the use of the equipment
until it is repaired.

19. Only exercise with a minimum clearance area of 1 meter around the equipment.

20. If you feel faint or dizzy, discontinue use of this equipment immediately. Serious bodily injury
can occur if this equipment is not assembled and used correctly. Serious bodily injury can also
occur if all instructions are not followed.

WARNING: Before starting any exercise or conditioning program you should consult with your per-
sonal Doctor to see if you require a complete physical xam. This is especially important if you
are over the age of 35, have not ever exercised before, are pregnant, or suffer from any illness.

READ AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

- J




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

DANGER: To reduce the risk of electric shock always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet
immediately after using and before cleaning.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to people:

1.An appliance should never be left unattended plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and
before putting on or taking parts off.

2.Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and can cause fire, electric
shock or injury to people.

3.Close supervision, if necessary, when this appliance is used by, on, or near children, invalid or disabled
persons.

4.Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments nor
recommended by the manufacturer.

5.Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has
been dropped or damaged or dropped into water. Return the appliance to a service center for examina-
tion and repair.

6.Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.

7.Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

8. Never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. Keep the air open free of lint, hair and the
like.

9.Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

10.Do not use outdoors.

11.Do not operate where aerosol(spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administrated.
12.Caution — To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts — Unplug before service.

13.Warning — To reduce the risk of electrical shock — unplug before cleaning or servicing.

14Warning — Risk of personal injury — keep children under the age of 13 away from walking treadmill.
15.To disconnect. Turn all the controls to the position, then remove the plug from outlet.

16.Connect this appliance to a proper outlet only. See grounding instructions.

17. This appliance is not intended for use by people with reduces physical, sensory or mental capabilities
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep children under the age of 13 away
from this walking treadmill.

18. The maximum weight capacity for this product is 120 kg. Do not EXCEED MAXIMUM WEIGHT CA-
PACITY.




SAFETY MEASURES

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of
least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric and a grounding plug. The plug must
be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local
codes and ordinances. DANGER-improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result
in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are in doubt as to
whether the product is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided with the product - if it will not
fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

Warning Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could avoid
the user’s authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the essential requirements and limits for a Class B device under the applicable European directives
and harmonized standards. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interfer-
ence by one or more of the following measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connect-
ed.

+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with the applicable European Union directives and harmonized standards. Opera-
tion is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device can be used in
portable exposure conditions without restriction.




SAFETY EXERCISE MEASURES | WARM-UP EXERCISES

1.Stretch down:

Bend your knees slightly with your body stretching down slowly, let your back and shoulders relax, and
try to extend your hands to touch your toes. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds.
Repeat 3 times.

2.Hamstring stretch:

Sit down on a clean cushion, straighten one leg and place the other leg inward towards the thigh and
snug on the inside of the straightened leg. In the meantime, try to touch the toes of your straightened leg
with the hand at the same side. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds.

3.Calf and Achilles Tendon Stretches:

3 Place both hands against the wall while standing with one foot behind
the other, keeping your back leg straight and both heels planted on the
ground while leaning against the wall. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a
break for a few seconds. Repeat 3 times for each leg.




4.Quadriceps Stretch:

Hold your body steady with your left hand holding against the wall and right hand reaching back to grab
your right heel and pull it slowly towards your hips, until you feel the muscle tightness at the front side of
your thigh. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds. Repeat several.

5. Inner thigh Stretch:

Sit on the floor with your two feet holding against each other and your knees pointing to opposite direc-
tions, grab your feet with your hands and pull them toward your groin. Hold for 10-15seconds and take a
break for a few seconds. Repeat 3 times.




TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION:

Model: SPECTRA (Smart T200)
Color: Black

NW.: 29 KG

Running area: 380 x 1050 mm

Horse power: 2 HP

Speed: 0.8-12.0 KM/H

Shock absorption: AIR

Max weight: 120 KG

Note: The physical object shall prevail

EXPOSURE DIAGRAM




EXPOSURE DETAILS

No. [Name Quantity
1 M8 anti-loosening nut 6
2 Carrying wheel 2
3 M8*40 hexagon socket 5
bolt
4 M8 hexagon pull cap 8
5 Packing fixing plate 1
6 M8*20 hexagon socket 6
bolt
7 M8 flat gasket 11
8 Shock-absorbing foot pad |2
9 M8*35 hexagon socket 4
bolt
10 Plastic spacer 2
11 M10 flat gasket 2
12 M10*20 hexagon socket |2
bolt
13 Base 1
14 Round foot pad 2
15 Cross washer head self- |13
drilling screw T4.2*16
16 Left cover 1
17 M6 hexagon pull cap 2
18 Left column 1
19 Right column 1
20 | Right cover 1
21 M6 *10 cylindrical head 2
hexagon socket bolt
22 | Cross pan head tapping |26
screw ST4.2*16
23 | DC lower control 1
24 | Motor lower cover 1
25 Main frame 1

No. Name Quantity
42 M8*30 hexagon socket bolt |1
with half round head
43 M4 corrugated gasket 1
44 Boat switch combination 1
45 Front roller 1
46 Multi-groove belt 1
47 DC motor 1
48 M6*45 hexagon socket bolt |1

with cylindrical head
49 M8 spring gasket 2
50 M8*12 hexagon socket 2
bolt with cylindrical head
51 Motor cover 1
52 Silicone tube of oil can 1
53 Oil pipe bushing 1
54 Silicone oil tank 1
55 Sponge sheath 2
56 Flat oval tube plug 2
57 Electronic meter frame 1
58 M6*10 hexagon socket bolt |2
with flat head
59 Electronic meter bottom 1
60 Cross pan head self-tapping |21
screw ST3.0*8
61 Mechanical button 1
62 Electronic meter top cover 1
63 Safety lock yellow label 1
64 Safety lock iron sheet 1
65 Round safety lock 1
66 Speaker 2




EXPOSURE DETAILS

26 | Round steel ball pin

27 | Three-stage adjustment

28 | Square adjustment foot
pad

29 Rear roller

30 |Rear guard left

31 M6*55 cylindrical head
hexagon socket bolt

32 | Rear guard right

33 | Side strip

34 | Frame middle cross tube

35 | Running board

36 | Cross slot countersunk
tapping screw ST5.0*30

37 | M6*30 countersunk hexa-
gon socket bolt

38 | Running surface

39 | QOil cover

40 | Cross pan head tapping
screw ST4.0*8

41 Gas spring cross 5#

67 DC LED screen

68 Panel

69 Display surface sticker

70 Button surface sticker

71 Magnetic ring

72 Power cord

73 Ground wire yellow-green

74 AC single branch line red

75 AC single branch line black
76 On main communication line
77 Off main communication line
78 Button connection line

79 Bluetooth connection line
80 Bottled silicone oil

81 Instruction manual

82 L-shaped hexagon wrench




EXPOSURE DETAILS

flat gasket

$8*2PCS incline bolt

y MB*6PLS M6*10*2PCS

N
mr

MB*35*2PCS

M8*20*4PLS

Please carefully check whether the contents of the package are complete and intact. If there is any
missing and damage, please contact the seller.

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Oil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X 2

) Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1 Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1




PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

Key/Clip

Handrail

Motor Hood

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

Carry out the machine from the package by two persons and place it lightly on a flat floor and put
other fittings beside the machine. Lift up the stand tube.




TRADMILL INSTALLATION

Carry out the machine from the package by two people and place it lightly on a flat floor and put other
fittings beside the machine. Lift up the stand tube.

Figure 1: First, Remove the fixed sheet iron. Then, Find M8*35*2pcs Screw [ M8*20*2pcs
Screw/ Flat Gasket *4pcs, use wrench to fasten the base.

L +35+2PCS
o

o, HE1'202PCS

Remove the fixed sheet iron

Figure 2: Find M8*20*2pcs, to fasten connection between the panel and Stand Tube by wrench




Figure 3: Find M6*10*2pcs to fasten the side cover gently until it is stuck. Put on the safety key before
using the treadmill.

Safe Lock

INCLINE ADJUST

Carry out the machine from the package by two persons and place it lightly on a flat floor and put other
fittings beside the machine. Lift up the stand tube.



Note: Make whether the holes on both sides are consistent and fixed.

TREADMILL OPERATION

®® ©® 0 0 6 @ &

- Start key- - -Function description: Start the motor operation

Operation instructions:

1. The electronic meter is in full manual operation mode, press this key to start the motor operation
2. In the Countdown mode, press this key to start the motor

3. In the P program mode setting state, press this key to start the motor operation

- Stop key- -Function Description: Stop the motor from running
Operation instructions:
1. The electronic meter is in operation, press this key to stop the motor operation

- Speed + key- - -Function description: speed value adjustment during runtime,
and parameter value adjustment during parameter setting
Operation instructions:

[, When the electronic meter is in operation, adjust the speed at 0.1 KM/H and the long press at 0.8
KM/H.

0, In the parameter setting state, you can adjust the size of the set parameter value,

- Mode key- -Function description: selection of Countdown mode

Operation instructions:

1. The electronic meter is in full manual operation mode, press this key to enter the
countdown mode setting

2.In the standby state, select the time countdown / distance countdown / calorie countdown,
and set the corresponding parameters through the “speed +” and “speed-” keys

- Program mode key- -Function Description: selection of P mode

Operation instructions:

1. The electronic meter is in full manual operation mode, and press this key to enter the P mode
setting

2.In standby operation, you can select P 1 to P 12 in turn, after the selection is completed

Set the corresponding parameters through the Speed + and Speed- -keys

- Shortcut key 3 -Function description: Quick adjust speed during runtime




Operation instructions:
1. When the electronic meter is running state, press this key to quickly adjust the speed to 4.8km
- Shortcut key 6-Function description: Quick adjust speed during runtime

Operation instructions:
1. When the electronic meter is running state, press this key to quickly adjust the speed to 9.6km

-Bluetooth Function- Built-in Bluetooth function

Operation instructions: Open the Bluetooth function of the mobile phone, link to the treadmill and play
music

SPORT MODE

A, Manual mode function

Enter the manual mode: after the full display on the electronic watch, enter the full manual operation
mode, and press the start key to enter the manual operation mode.

Operation description: the initial running speed is 0.8 km/h, time, distance, calorie window from zero
positive count, by press the speed key to adjust the running speed value.
Exercise for more than 100 minutes the treadmill stops automatically.

B, Countdown mode function

1. Enter the time countdown mode: in full manual operation mode, press the mode key to select the time
inversion mode, the time window displays 10:00 minutes and flashing the running time set by speed + /
-key, set range 5:00760:00 minutes, press the start key to enter the time Countdown mode.

Operation description: The initial running speed is 0.8 km/h, the time window starts counting accord-
ing to the set running time, the distance and calorie window start counting from zero, press the speed
adjustment key to adjust the size of the running speed value. When the set time is counting to zero, the
electronic meter begins to slowly stop running.




PROGRAM MODE

C. Program Mode and function

1. Enter program mode: in full manual operation mode, press P program mode to select a program mode
in P1-P12, the time window displays 30:00 minutes and flash shows the running time required by speed +
| -key, set the range from 5:00 to 60:00 minutes, press the start key to enter the operation of time count-
down counting mode.

Operation description: the initial running speed according to the program mode corresponding

speed, the time window by the set time countdown count, calories and distance window from zero, press
the speed adjustment key, can adjust the size of the running speed value, when the set time countdown
to zero, the electronic watch began to slowly stop running. Divide 10 segments according to the setting
time, and the speed of each segment is shown in the figure:

PROGRAM DATA

KM/H | 1segment | 2 segment | 3segment | 4segment | 5segment | 6.segment | 7 segment | 8 segment | 9 segment | 10 segment
P1 08 16 24 24 08 16 1.6 24 16 16
P2 08 16 24 24 16 16 24 32 16 16
P3 08 16 16 24 24 16 16 16 1.6 08
P4 1.6 16 24 24 32 16 3.2 48 1.6 16
P5 08 1.6 32 24 40 16 32 40 16 08
P6 1.6 16 48 24 24 32 1.6 16 16 08
P7 32 40 48 48 40 40 32 24 48 24
P8 24 40 32 32 24 32 32 24 24 16
P9 24 40 24 32 16 24 32 16 24 24
P10 32 3.2 24 48 48 40 48 48 24 24
P11 32 40 48 48 40 40 64 24 48 24
P12 24 40 48 48 48 40 40 40 24 24




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

A. Symptom: walk belt of centered or slips.
Centering walk belt process as follow:

1.Power off appliance and unplug the power cord.
2.Manual centering process as follow:

) . If the walk belt has shifted to left, use the hex tool to turn the left idler
e roller screw clockwise 4 of a turn(refer to below figure)

AP
\m,/

If the walk belt has shifted to right, use the hex tool to turn the right idler roller screw clockwise %4 of
a turn(refer to below figure)

3.Appliance MUST work 1-2 minutes. Repeat manual centering process until the walk belt is centered.

Belt slip correcting process as follow:
1.Power off appliance before operation.
2.Using a hex tool, turn both idler roller screws clockwise 2 of turn(refer to figure below)

3.After corrected, please attempts to walking 1-2 minutes under 1 mph speed setting. Repeat until the
walk belt is properly tightened.

Attentions

1To prevent any injury, don’t place any debris around appliance before maintenance process.
2.MUST use associated hex tool.
3Take care at maintenance process. Do not pinch fingers.




B. Belt lubrication process, follow instruction below to lubricate belt

1.Power off appliance and unplug cord.

2The treadmill leaves the factory with lubrication oil.

3.Usually you still need to check the treadmill for lubrication oil before using.

4.Check the treadmill lubrication oil frequently after use to help keep the treadmill in its best use condition.

5.Use the side to touch the surface of the platform inside, touch the silicon oil. Touch the surface dry, fill
up the oil.

6.As shown in the figure below, pour the silicon oil from the refueling hole indicated by the refueling label,
add the oil and start the treadmill for a period of time before use.

7. Excessive or improper lubrication can cause damage to the treadmill, which is not covered by the war-
ranty.

Attention: No-Load work at 1 mph speed setting.

C. Appliance cleaning

1.Power off appliance an unplug power cord before cleaning.

2 Wipe and clean with damp cloth, do not clean with acid or caustic detergents.
3.Do not clean opposite of belt walk.

4.lts normal few blocks’ powders residual under appliance after long working.




FUNCTION MENU

1 1 [ e (- B ey
_ ._ R (. O
SPEED TIME DIST KCAL
SPEED - display Speed 1-12 KM/H
TIME - display Tim 0-99:59
DIST - display Distance 0-99.9
KCAL - display Calories 0-999
SETTING PARAMETER INITIAL VALUE DISPLAY RANGE
Time(minutes:seconds) 0:00 0:00-99:59
Speed(KM/H) 0.80 0.8-12.0
Distance(KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9
Calories(Kcal) 0.00 0-999

Tips: The workout data (Distance; Calorie) will be alternated display per 5 seconds.

When the treadmill stops running, if there is no operation for more than 10 minutes it will enter the dor-
mant state. The electronic meter automatically closes the display. Presses any key to wake up electronic
watch, after full display to reenter the initial standby state.




TREADMILL FOLD UP

\ Figure 2

o




TROUBLE SHOOTING

EO02: Indicates that the main motor open-circuit phenomenon tips

EO02 Common Problems
and Solutions

Main motor wires not connected or
loose

Reinforce the motor connection
wires

Main motor open circuit, damaged

Replace motor

Controller open circuit, damaged

Replace the controller

EO3: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-current of the lower control detection motor

E03 Common Problems
and Solutions

The treadmill load exceeds the mo-
tor's rated operating current

It is recommended to keep the load
within the rated operating current of
the motor.

Problems in the assembly structure
of the treadmill and motor, result-
ing in resistance or blockage of the
motor

Check whether the treadmill struc-
ture is normal

Failure of lower control current limit-
ing system

Replace the lower control, to be
repaired

EO5: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-voltage of the lower control detection motor

EO05 Common Problems
and Solutions

The user's grid voltage is unstable
and the spike voltage is very high

Need to add external filtering reg-
ulator

Wrong setting of wheel diameter
value

Reset the wheel diameter valueTry
not to exceed the rated voltage of
the motor

Controller is damaged

Replace the lower control, to be
repaired

EO6: Indicates that the communication between the electronic meter and the electronic control is abnormal.

E06 Common Problems
and Solutions

Upper and lower control main con-
necting wire interface is loose

Reinforce the connecting wire inter-
face

Damage to the upper and lower con-
trol main connection wire

Replace the upper and lower con-
trol main connection wire

Damaged electronic meter

Replace the electronic meter

Damaged controller

Replace the controller




EQ7: The safety lock of the electronic meter has not been put in place.

Red Gauss magnet detached Reposition the magnet
EO07 Common Problems
and Solutions Malfunction of upper meter Replace the upper meter
Faulty reed switch on keypad Replace the keypad

EOC: Indicates that the protection information prompt of the power tube breakdown explosion-proof im-
pulse.

EOC Common Problems | Power transistor breakdown, control-

. . Replace the controller
and Solutions ler is damaged P




INFORMATION REGARDING RECYCLING

This electronic product should not be disposed of in municipal waste. In or-
der to protect the environment, this product should be recycled after it is no
longer in use, according to the law. Please contact an authorized recycling
facility that collects this type of waste in your area. By doing so, you will

contribute to the conservation of natural resources and the improvement of
European environmental protection standards. If you need more information
about proper and safe waste disposal methods, please contact the local

office of a recycling organization or the unit from which you purchased this

WARRANTY PERIOD

WARRANTY PERIOD is subject to the provisions of Directive 2019/771 and Directive EU 2019/770.
Regardless of the commercial warranty, the merchant is obliged to respect the warranty period of the
products, in accordance with the aforementioned directives.

The warranty is an addition and does not limit the user’s rights in any way.

The terms below describe the requirements and application of our warranty. These do not affect your
legal rights or obligations to your retailer and your contract with them.

Warranty period: 24 months from the purchase of the product.

We offer warranty services for this device under the following conditions: Free warranty service during
the warranty period is not valid in case of non-compliance with the following aspects:

1. There are differences between the data in the warranty document and the purchase documents;

2. Product installed or mounted incorrectly;

3. Lack of original purchase documents or warranty document;

4. Repairs or other interventions carried out by unauthorized persons to perform this activity, or if the
device is repaired with non-original spare parts;

5. Appearance of the device - scratches, cracks, and others that were not noticed at the time of pur-—-
chase, delivery, or installation of the device.

6. Failure to comply with conditions of use, storage, transport, and defects caused by them;

7. For defects caused by improper use, mechanical defects, impacts;

8. In case of defects caused by natural phenomena and other force majeure circumstances;

9. If you use the product for commercial purposes and in public places;

10. Damaged moving components as a result of improper use or installation: pedals, handles, cables,
belts, running surface, gaskets, screws, levers, bearings, decorative elements;

11. Improperly stored products.

12. Component parts that can be separated from the main body of the apparatus, plastic decorations,
rubber parts with a limited lifetime regulated by the manufacturer;

13. Consumables, parts and elements with limited shelf life - batteries, belts, running surfaces.

14. Accessories - external power supply/adapters;

Complaints about purchased goods are made in accordance with Directive 2019/771 and Directive EU
2019/770.

CONTACT:

Tel: +40311050917
Email: service @sportpartner.ro




948 8888 948

BAXHO: lNMpouememe BHumamenHo Bcuuku uHcmpykuuu, npegu ga uanoAnzBame mo3su npogykm.
3anazeme moBa pvkoBogcmBo 3a ynompeba 3a 6vgewu cnpaBku. Cneuupukauuume Ha mo3u npogykm
MoXke ga ce pasauvaBam om masu cHumka u nogaeXkam Ha npomsiHa 6e3 npegynpeXkgeHue.

=[]t ][=]




BbAITAPCKUA

e NMHCTPYKLUWN 3A BE3OMNACHOCT
e MPOAYKT N AKCECOAPU

e MPEACTABAHE HA NMPOAYKTA

e MOHTAXX HA BArALLA NMbTEKA

e PEF'YAMPAHE HA HAKAOHA

e PABOTA C BATALLIATA NMbTEKA

e CMOPTEH PEXXM

¢ NMMPOrPAMUPAH PEXXKUM

e MPOrPAMUPAHN AAHHU

e N'PXXKU N NOAAPBXXKA

e MEHIO C OYHKLIA

e CI'bBAHE HA BArALLATA NMbTEKA
e CI'bBAHE HA BArALLATA NMbTEKA
e OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEN3MNPABHOCTU




BbAITAPCKUA

BA>XHU NHCTPYKLIMN 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

BHMMAHWE: 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om mokoB ygap BuHaz2u uskalouBalime mosu ypeg om
enekmpuueckus koHmakm BegHaza caeg ynompeba u npegu houucmBaHe.
NPEOYNPEXOEHWE: 3a ga HamaAaume pucka om u3szapsHus, nokap, mokoB ygap uAu
HapaHsBaHe Ha xopa:

1. Ypegom Hukoza He mpsbBa ga ce ocmaBsa 6e3 Hag3op, BkaloueH B koHmakma. N3kalouBaume
wencena om koHmakma, kozamo He ce u3noA3Ba, u npegu ga 20 nocmaBsme uau cBaasme
yacmu.

2. He pabomeme nog ogesno uau Bv3znaBHuua. Moxke ga Bb3HukHe npekomepHo HazpsBaHe,
koemo moxke ga npuuuHu noxkap, mokoB ygap uAu HapaHsBaHe.

3. MNog cmpoz Hag3op, ako e Heobxogumo, koeamo mo3u ypeg ce u3noA3Ba om, Bopxy UAU BAU30
go geua, uHBaAugu uau xopa ¢ yBpexkgaHus.

4. NlanoA3Balme mo3u ypeg camo no npegHasHayveHue, kakmo e onucaHo B moBa pvkoBogcmGBo.
He uanoasBaume npucmaBku, npenopbvuaHu om npousBogumens.

5. Hukoza He pabomeme ¢ mo3u ypeg, ako uma noBpegeH kabea uau wencea, ako He pabomu
npaBuAHo, ako e Bua usnyckaH, noBpegeH uAu e bua usnyckaH BbB Boga. BbpHeme ypega 8
cepBuseH ueHMvp 3a npoBepka u peMoHm.

6. He Hoceme mo3u ypeg 3a 3axpaHBauwius kabea u He 20 usanoa3Balime kamo gpwbxkka.

7. Opwkme kabena ganeu om Hazpamu noBbpxHocmu.

8. Hukoza He pabomeme c ypega ¢ baokupaHu omBopu 3a Bbagyx. Moggopkaume omBopa

3a Bb3gyx yucm om MuX, koca u gpyau nogobHu. 9. Hukoza He usnyckaume u He nbxaume
npegmemu B8 omBopu.

10. He uanoa3Baume Ha omkpumo.

11. He usnonsBaume ypega Ha mecma, kbgemo ce usnoA3Bam aepo30AHU (cnpel) npogykmu uau
ce nogaBa kucaopog.

12. BHumaHue — 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om HapaHsBaHe om gBukeuwu ce yacmu — N3kaloueme
wencena om koHmakma npegu obcay>kBaHe.

13. MpegynpexkgeHue — 3a ga Hamaaume pucka om mokoB ygap — uskaloueme wenceaa om
koHmakma npegu noyucmBaHe uAu obcAaykBaHe.

14. MNMpegynpeXkgeHue — Puck om HapaHaBaHe — [pvkme geua nog 13 20guHU ganey om
bs2awama nomeka.

15. 3a ga usknalouume ypega, uskaloueme Bcuuku koHmpoau B nonokeHue off, caeg koemo
uzBageme wencena om koHmakma.

16. CBop3Baume moau ypeg camo kbm npaBuaHo 3akpeneH koHmakm. Buxkme uHcmpykuuume 3a
3a3emaBaHe.

17. To3u ypeg He e npegHa3HaueH 3a ynompeba om Auua C HamaneHu ¢usuuecku, CEH30PHU UAU
ymcmBeHu cnocobHocmu uAu 6e3 onum u 3HaHusi, ocBeH ako He ca nog HabalogeHue uAu He

ca NOAYYUAU UHCMPpYKUUU OMHOCHO ynompebama Ha ypega om Auue, om2oB0opHoO 3a maxHama
6e3onacHocm. Opwkme geua nog 13 2oguHu ganey om masu bs2awa nomeka.

18. MakcumaAnHOmMo meaAo Ha noA3BaHe Ha mo3u npogykm e 120 k2. HE NMPEBULLUABAUTE
MAKCUMAAHOTO TETAO.

- J




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS




MEPKW 3A BE3OIMNACHOCT

MHCTPYKLUWMN 3A 3A3EMABAHE:

Tosu npogykm mpsb6Ba ga 6vge 3a3emeH. B cayuau Ha HeusnpaBHocm uAu noBpega, 3azemsBaHemo
ocuzypsBa nbm ¢ Hau-manko conpomuBaeHue 3a enekmpuvecku mok, 3a ga ce Hamaau puckbm om
mokoB ygap, u 3azemumeneH wencea. LLilencenom mpsa6Ba ga 6vge BkaloueH B nogxogaw, koHmakm,
koumo e npaBuAHO UHCMaAupaH u 3a3eMeH 8 cbomBemcmBue ¢ Bcuuku MecmHu pasnopegbu u
Hapegbu. OMNACHOCT - HenpaBuaHomo cBvp3BaHe Ha 3a3emsaBawus npoBogHuk Ha obopygBaHemo
MoXke ga goBege go puck om mokoB ygap. MpoBepeme ¢ kBaauduuupaH enekmpomexHuk uau cepBuseH
mexHuk, ako ce comHaBame gaau npogykmovm e npaBunHo 3a3emeH. He moguduuupaume wencena,
npegocmaBeH ¢ npogykma - ako He nacBa Ha koHmakma, nomoneme kBaauduuupaH enekmpomexHuk
ga MoHmupa nogxogsw, koHmakm.

NPEAYNPEXOEHNE

MpomeHu uAu mogudukauuu, koumo He ca u3puyHo ogobpeHu om cmpaHama, omz2oBopHa 3a
cbomBemcmBuemo, Mo2zam ga aHyaupam npaBomo Ha nompebumensa ga pabomu ¢ obopygBaHemo.
ToBa obopygBaHe e mecmBaHo u e ycmaHoBeHo, Ye omz2oBapsa Ha ocHoBHume usuckBaHus u
ozpaHuyeHus 3a ycmpoucmBo om kaac B cvanacHo npuaokumume eBponeucku gupekmuBu u
XapMOHU3UpaHuU cmaHgapmu. Te3u 02paHuUYeHus ca npegHa3HauyeHU ga ocuz2ypsam pasymHa 3auuma
cpewy BpegHu cmyweHus B »kuauwHa uHcmanauusi. ToBa obopygBaHe 2eHepupa, u3noA3Ba u moxke
ga uanpuBa paguouecmomHa eHepaus U, ako He € uHCcmanupaHo u u3noA3BaHo B coomBemcmBue
¢ uHcmpykuuume, moXke ga npuyuHu BpegHu cMmyweHus Ha paguokoMyHukauuume. Hava obaue
2apaHuus, Ye cMyuleHus Hama ga Bb3HukHam B onpegeneHa uHcmanauus. Ako moBa obopygBaHe
npuyuHsBa BpegHuU cMyuweHus Ha paguo- uau meaeBusuoHHOMO npuemaHe, koemo moxke ga ce
onpegenu upes uskalouBaHe u BkalouBaHe Ha obopygBaHemo, nompebumensm ce HacbpyaBa ga onuma
ga kopuaupa cmyuweHusma upe3 egHa UAu hoBeue om caegHume mepku:

MpeopueHmupaume UAU hpemMmecmeme npuemauwiama aHmeHa.

YBeAuueme pascmosiHuemo mexkgy obopygBaHemo u npuemHuka.

CBopkeme 0bopygBaHemo kbm koHmakm Ha Bepuza, pa3auvHa om masu, koM kosmo e cBop3aH
npuemHukom.

KoHcyamupalme ce ¢ mbpaoBeua uau onumeH paguo/meneBu3uoHeH mexHUK 3a NOMOUL.
ToBa ycmpoucmBo omezoBaps Ha npuaokumume gupekmuBu Ha EBponeuckus cvlo3 u xapMmoHuU3upaHu
cmaHgapmu. Pabomama My e npegmem Ha caegHume gBe ycaoBus: (1) ToBa ycmpoucmBo He moxke
ga npuyuHsBa BpegHu cmyuwleHus u (2) moBa ycmpoucmBo mpsbBa ga npuema BcskakBu noayueHu
cMyweHus, BkalouumeaHo cMyweHus, koumo Mozam ga npuyuHsm HexXkenaHa paboma.
YcmpoucmBomo e oueHeHo, 3a ga omzoBapsa Ha obuwume u3uckBaHus 3a usnazaHe Ha paguoyecmomHu
Abuu. YempoucmBomo moxke ga ce u3noA3Ba B npeHocumu ycAoBus Ha usnazaHe 6e3 ozpaHuueHus.




MEPKW 3A BE3OMACHOCT MNPU YMNMPAXXHEHWUA | SAITPABALLIN YINPAXKHEHUA

1. PaamszaHe HagoAy:

CzvHeme Aeko koneHeme cu, kamo 6aBHO uznbBame MAAOMO cu HagoAy, omnycHeme 2bpba u
pamMeHeme cu u ce onumaume ga hpomezHeme pbueme cu, 3a ga gokocHeme npbvcmume Ha kpakama
cu. 3agpwkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu novuHeme 3a Hsakonko cekyHgu. NMoBmopeme 3 nomu.

2. PasamszaHe Ha 3agHUmMe begpeHu MyckyAu:

CegHeme Ha yucma Bv3z2naaBHuua, usnpaBeme eguHus kpak u nocmaBeme gpyaus kpak HaBompe kom
6egpomo u 20 npumucHeme nAbmHo koM BbmpewHama cmpaHa Ha usnpaBeHus kpak. MexkgyBpemeHHO
ce onumaume ga gokocHeme npbcmume Ha u3npaBeHus cu kpak ¢ pvkama om cbwama cmpaHa.
3agpwvkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu nouuHeme 3a Hakoako cekyHgu.

3. PasamsizaHe Ha npaceua u axunecoBomo cyxoXkuaue:
NMocmaBeme gBeme cu pvue Ha cmeHama, gokamo cmoume ¢ eguHus

3 kpak 3ag gpyausi, kamo gbp>kume 3agHus cu kpak usnpaBeH u gBeme
nemu Ha 3emsma, gokamo ce obaszame Ha cmeHama. 3agpwkme 3a 10-
15 cekyHgu u cu HanpaBeme no4yuBka 3a Hakoako cekyHgu. MNoBmopeme
3 nomu 3a Bceku kpak.
and take a break for a few seconds. Repeat 3 times for each leg.




4. PasmsizaHe Ha kBagpuuencume:

Opwkme maromo cu cmabuaHo, kamo asBama Bu pvka ce
gbpku 3a cmeHama, a gacHama Bu pvka ce hpomsiea Hasag,

3a ga xBaHeme gacHama cu nema u 6aBHo a1 usgopnaume

kom begpama, gokamo ycemume cmsz2aHe Ha Myckyaume 8
npegHama vacm Ha 6egpomo. 3agpwkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu
noyuHeme 3a HakoAko cekyHgu. NMoBmopeme Hskoako nomu.

5. PaamszaHe Ha BompewHama yacm Ha 6egpomo:

CegHeme Ha noga ¢ gBama cu kpaka, npumucHamu eguH kbm gpye, a koaneHeme Bu couam B
npomuBonoAokHU nocoku. XBaHeme cmbnaAama Cu C pbue U 2u usgbpnalme kbm caabuHume.
3agpvkme 3a 10-15 cekyHgu u cu nouuHeme 3a Hskoako cekyHgu. NoBmopeme 3 novmu.




TEXHUYECKA CNELNPUKALNA:

Mogena: SPECTRA (Smart T200)

LiBam: YepeH

HemHo meano: 29 ke

Pa3mepu Ha bazawama naoul: 380 x 1050 mm
MowgHocm: 2 k.c.

Ckopocm: 0.8-12.0 km/u

Amopmu3sauus: Bb3OYLLHA

MakcumanHo meano: 120 ke

3abenexkka: Qusuueckusm obekm e ¢ npegumcmBo

ANAIrPAMA HA NMPOAYKTA




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

No. |Uwme Bpou No. Ve Bpou
1 M8 2aidka npomuB 6 42 M8*30 Bbmp. wecmoepam 1
camopa3BuBaHe 6oAm ¢ noaykpbana 2naBa
2 Hocewo koaeno 2 43 M4 BbAHOObBpas3Ha wauba 1
3 M8*40 Bomp. 5 44 KombuHupaH 1

wecmozpam 6oam npeBkalouBamea mun
'kopabue'
4 M8 wecmoezpamHa 8 45 lMpegeH ponep 1
kanauka
5 MNMaoua 3a ¢ukcupaHe Ha |1 46 MHo20kAuHOB pembk 1
onakoBkama
6 M8*20 Bbmp. 6 47 DC momop 1
wecmozpam 6oAm
7 M8 naocka wauba 11 48 M6*45 Bbmp. wecmozpam 1
60AM C UUAUHgpPUYHa 2AaBa
8 Amopmusupawa 2 49 M8 npy>kuHHa wauba 2
nognoxkka
9 M8*35 Bomp. 4 50 M8*12 Bomp. wecmozpam 2
wecmozpam 6oam 60AM C UUAUHgPUYHa 2AaBa
10 MAaacmmacoB 2 51 Kanak Ha momopa 1
gucmaHuuoHep
11 M10 naocka wauba 2 52 CuaukoHoBa mpvbuuka 3a 1
MacAeHuua
12 M10*20 Bbmp. 2 53 MacaeHa Bmynaka 1
wecmozpam 6oAm
13 OcHoBa 1 54 CunukoHoB pe3epBoap 1
14 | Kpveaa nognoxkka 2 55 Mebecma 06BuBka 2
15 CamoHape3seH BuHm 13 56 Kanauka 3a oBaAnHa mpvba |2
ST4.2*16
16 [ AsB kanak 1 57 Pamka Ha enekmpoHHus 1
gucnaeu
17 M6 wecmozpamHa 2 58 M6*10 Bbmp. wecmozpam 2
kanauka 6oAm ¢ naocka 2naBa
18 AsBa konoHa 1 59 IloneH kanak Ha 1
enekmpoHHuUsi gucnael
19 | OacHa konoHa 1 60 CamoHape3seH BuHm 21
ST3.0*8
20 | OeceH kanak 1 61 MexaHuueH 6ymoH 1
21 M6*10 Bomp. 2 62 lopeH kanak Ha 1
wecmozpam 6oam ¢ enekmpoHHUsi gucnael
UUAUHgpUYHa 2naBa




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

22 | CamoHape3seH BuHm 26 63 Xoam emukem 3a 1
ST4.2*16 npegnasHo 3akalouBaHe
23 | DC goneH koHmponaep 1 64 MemaaHa naacmuHa 3a 1
3akalouBaHe
24 | OoaeH kanak Ha momopa |1 65 Kpvano npegnasHo 1
3akalouBaHe
25 | OcHoBHa pamka 1 66 ToHkonoHa 2
26 | Wudm c kpvano monue |2 67 DC LED gucnaeu 1
27 | TpucmeneHHa Hacmpouka | 2 68 MaHeA 1
28 | KBagpamHa pezyaupawa |2 69 Cmukep 3a noBopxHocmma |1
nognoxkka Ha guchaes
29 | 3ageH poaep 1 70 Cmukep 3a bymoHume 1
30 | A48 3ageH npegnazumen |1 71 MazgHumeH npbvcmeH 1
31 M6*55 Bbmp. 2 72 3axpaHBaw, kaben 1
wecmozpam 6oam
32 | OeceH 3ageH 1 73 3aszemumeneH npoBogHuk 1
npegnasumen
33 | CmpaHuyHa AeHma 2 74 AC egHOoXuneH yepBeH 1
npoBogHuk
34 | CpegHa HanpeyHa mpbba | 1 75 AC egHOXXUAEH YepeH 1
npoBogHuk
35 |bBszawa gocka 1 76 OcHoBHa AuHus 3a 1
komyHukauusa (ON)
36 |MomwbBaw, BuHM 8 77 OcHoBHa AuHus 3a 1
ST5.0*30 komyHukauus (OFF)
37 | M6*30 nombBaw, Bomp. |2 78 Kabena 3a bymoHume 1
wecmozpam 6oam
38 Bszawa noBopxHoCcm 1 79 Bluetooth kabena 1
39 | MacaeH kanak 1 80 CunukoHoBo macao 8 2
bymunka
40 |CamoHape3seH BuHm 6 81 MHcmpykuuu 3a ynompeba | 1
ST4.0*8
41 a308 amopmucbop 1 82 L-obpaseH wecmozpam 1
knalou 5#




CMUCBK C AETANAN HA MPOAYKTA

flat gasket

$8*2PCS incline bolt

y MB*6PLS M6*10*2PCS

N
mr

MB*35*2PCS

M8*20*4PLS

Mons, npoBepeme BHumamenaHO gaau cbgoprkaHuemo Ha onakoBkama e noAHO u HenokbmHamo.
Ako uma HakakBu auncBawu uau noBpegeHu Yacmu, MoAA, cBoprkeme ce ¢ npogaBaua.

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Oil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X 2

) Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1 Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1




MPEACTABAHE HA NMPOAYKTA

Key/Clip

Handrail

Motor Hood

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

N3Bageme mawuHama om onakoBkama om gBama gywu u 1 nocmaBeme aneko Bopxy paBeH nog.
NMocmaBeme gpyaume npuHaghreXkHOCMU go MawuHama.

MoBguzHeme mpvb6ama Ha cmoikama.




MOHTAXK HA BArALLA NMbTEKA

Quaypa 1: MopBo, omcmpaHeme HenogBuxkHama AamapuHa. Caeg moBa, Hamepeme BuHm M8*35*2
6p. / BUuHM M8*20*2 6p. / nAocko ynAbmHeHue *4 6p., uanon3Baume 2aeueH kalou, 3a ga 3akpenume
ocHoBama.

I +3-*2PCS
J

o, HE1'202PCS

Remove the fixed sheet iron

Quaypa 2: Hamepeme M8*20*2 6p., 3a ga 3akpenume Bpb3kama meXkgy naHeaa u cmoukama ¢ 2aeueH
kalou




Queypa 3: Hamepeme M6*10*2 6p., 3a ga 3amesHeme BHUMameAHo cmpaHuuHus kanak, gokamo ce
3akpenu. NMocmaBeme npegnasHus kalou, npegu ga usnoa3Bame bszawama nomeka.

Safe Lock

PEF'YAMPAHE HA HAKAOHA

MNMoBguzHeme bszawama nbmeka go onpegeAeH b2bA, udgbpnalime Wenceaa Cb2AaCHO UHcmpykuuume

Ha gua2pamama u caneg moBa 20 nocmaBeme B8 omBopa (1.2.3) cnopeg coomBemHus HakAOH.
3abenexka: MNMpoBepeme gaau omBopume om gBeme cmpaHu ca egHakBu u ¢pukcupaHu.




PABOTA C BArALLIA MbTEKA TREADMILL OPERATION

® ® @ ® ©®© ® & @

- KnaBuw Cmapm- - -OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuuama: CmapmupaHe Ha gBuzamens
MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAekmpoHHUsm uamepBameneH ypeg e B pe>kum Ha U3usiA0 pbuHa paboma, HamucHeme mo3u
knaBuw, 3a ga cmapmupame gBuz2amens

2. B pekum Ha obpamHo 6poeHe HamucHeme mo3u kaaBuw, 3a ga cmapmupame gBuzamens

3. B cocmosiHue Ha Hacmpouka Ha pekum P npo2pamupaHe HamucHeme mo3u kaaBuuw, 3a ga
cmapmupame gBuzamens

- KnaBuw Cmon- -OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuuama: CnupaHe Ha gBu2amens
NHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:
1. EAekmpoHHUsm uamepBameneH ypeg pabomu, HamucHeme mo3u kaaBuw, 3a ga cnpeme gBuzamens

- KnaBuwu Ckopocm + - - -OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusima: peasyaupaHe Ha cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma no
Bpeme Ha paboma

U pe2yAupaHe Ha cmouHocmma Ha hapamembvpa no Bpeme Ha Hacmpoukama Ha nhapamempume
NHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

|/, Koeamo enekmpoHHUsm uamepBameneH ypeg pabomu, peayaupaume ckopocmma Ha 0,1 KM/H u
npogbAkumenHo HamuckaHe Ha 0,8 KM/H.

0, B cbcmosHue Ha Hacmpouka Ha napamempume moXkeme ga pegyAupame pasMepa Ha 3agageHama
cmouHOCM Ha napamembpa,

- KnaBuw 3a pexkum - OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: usbop Ha peXkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe
MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAekmpoHHUssm u3mepBameneH ypeg e B pexkum Ha U3USIAO pbuHa paboma, HamucHeme mo3u
kanaBuw, 3a ga Baeseme B8 Hacmpoukama Ha pexkuma Ha obpamHo bpoeHe

2. B cocmosHue Ha 2omoBHocm u3bepeme obpamHo bpoeHe Ha Bpeme | obpamHo bpoeHe Ha
pascmosHue /| obpamHo bpoeHe Ha kaaopuu

u 3agaume cbomBemHume napamempu upe3 knaBuwume “speed +” u “speed-”

- KnaBuw 3a pexkum Ha npozpamupare - OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: uzbop Ha pexkum P
NHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. EAekmpoHHUsim uamepBameneH ypeg e B pe>xkuM Ha u3usAo pbyHa paboma u HamucHeme mo3u
kaaBuw, 3a ga Baezeme B Hacmpoukama Ha pexkum P




2. B pexkum Ha 2omoBHocm mokeme ga usbepeme om P 1 go P 12 nocaegoBamenHo, caeg kamo
usbopbm e 3aBbpweH

3agaume cbomBemHume napamempu upe3 kanaBuwume Speed + u Speed-

- KnaBuw 3a 6bp3 gocmovn 3 - OnucaHue Ha ¢yHkuusma: bop3o peayaupaHe Ha ckopocmma no Bpeme
Ha paboma

MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. Kogzamo enekmpoHHusim uamepBameneH ypeg e B pabomewo cbcmosHue, HamucHeme mo3u kaaBuuw,
3a ga peayAupame b6bp3o ckopocmma go 4,8 km

- KnaBuw 3a 6bp3 gocmobn 6 - OnucaHue Ha ¢pyHkuusama: Bop3o peayaupaHe Ha ckopocmma no Bpeme
Ha bsz2aHe

MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma:

1. Kozamo enekmpoHHuUsm usmepBameneH ypeg pabomu, HamucHeme mo3su kaaBuw, 3a ga peayaupame
6bp30 ckopocmma Ha 9,6 km

- Bluetooth ¢yHkuus - BepageHna Bluetooth ¢pyHkuus

MHcmpykuuu 3a paboma: OmBopeme Bluetooth ¢pyHkuusma Ha mobuaHus menedoH, cBbpxkeme ce ¢
bscawama nbmeka u nycHeme my3uka

CMOPTEH PEXXM

A, QyHkuus 3a pvbueH pexum

Baeame B pvueH pexkum: caeg kamo enekmpoHHusim yacoBHuk ce nokaXke Ha ekpaHa, Baeame B pedkum
Ha pbuHa paboma u HamucHeme BymoHa 3a cmapm, 3a ga BAaezeme B pexkum Ha pbuHa paboma.

OnucaHue Ha pabomama: HauaAnHama ckopocm Ha bsi2aHe e 0,8 km/u, Bpeme, pazcmosHue u kaaopuu
ce omyumam om Hyaama. Ypes HamuckaHe Ha BymoHa 3a ckopocm, MoXkeme ga peayAupame
cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bsizaHe.

Ako mpeHupame noBeue om 100 MuHymu, 6s2awama nbmeka cnupa aBmomamuyHo.
B, OyHkuus 3a pexkum Ha obpamHo BpoeHe

Bae3ame B pekum Ha obpamHo 6poeHe Ha Bpememo: B pexkum Ha pbuHa paboma, HamucHeme BymoHa
3a pexkum, 3a ga usbepeme pe>kum Ha uHBepcus Ha Bpememo. BpemeBusm nposopeu, nokasBa 10:00
MUHyYmMuU u Bpememo Ha bsi2zaHe, 3agageHo ¢ bymoHa 3a ckopocm +/-, wie muza. 3agalime guanas3oH om
5:00760:00 muHymu. HamucHeme 6ymoHa 3a cmapm, 3a ga Breseme B8 pexkum Ha obpamHo BpoeHe Ha
Bpememo.

OnucaHue Ha pabomama: HauaAnHama ckopocm Ha bsizaHe e 0,8 km/4, BpemeBusm npo3opeu 3ano4Ba
ga ombposBa cnopeg 3agageHomo Bpeme Ha bsizaHe. Npo3opeubm 3a pascmosiHue u kanopuu 3anouBa
ga ombposBa om Hyanama. HamucHeme BymoHa 3a pezyAupaHe Ha ckopocmma, 3a ga pesyAupame
pa3mepa Ha cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bsizaHe. Koeamo 3agageHomo Bpeme gocmuzHe HyAa,
enekmpoHHusm uamepBameneH ypeg 3anouBa 6aBHo ga cnupa ga pabomu.




MPOrPAMWPAH PEXXKM

C. Pexkum u ¢pyHkuus Ha npozpamupaHe

BausaHe B pexkum Ha npozpamupaHe: 8 peXkum Ha U3uAAO pbuHa paboma, HamucHeme P 3a
npozpamMmupaHe, 3a ga usbepeme pexkum Ha npozpamupaHe 8 P1-P12. BpemeBusm npo3opeu,

noka3Ba 30:00 MuHymu u mu2awomo nokasBa Heobxogumomo Bpeme 3a paboma. C nomowma Ha
kaaBuwume 3a ckopocm +/- 3agaime guanasoHa om 5:00 go 60:00 muHymu. HamucHeme kaaBuwa 3a
cmapmupate, 3a ga Breseme B8 pexkum Ha obpamHo bpoeHe Ha Bpememo.

OnucaHue Ha pabomama: HauaanHama ckopocm Ha bs2aHe ce 3agaBa B8 cbomBemcmBue cve
cbomBemHus pexkum Ha npoz2pamupaHe. BpemeBusm npo3opeu ce npomMeHs om HyAama Ha 3agageHomo
Bpeme 3a 0bpamHo bpoeHe, kanopuu u pascmosiHue. HamucHeme kaaBuwa 3a pe2yaupaHe Ha
ckopocmma. Mokeme ga peayaupame pasmepa Ha cmouHocmma Ha ckopocmma Ha bsizaHe. Kozamo
3agageHomo Bpeme 3a 0bpamHo BpoeHe gocmugHe HyAa, eAekKmpoHHUAM yacoBHuk 3anouBa 6aBHo ga
cnupa. Pazgeneme uacoBHuka Ha 10 ceameHma cnopeg 3agageHomo Bpeme, a ckopocmma Ha Bceku
ceameHm e nokasaHa Ha ¢uzypama:

AAHHU 3A NMPOIrPAMATA

KMH | 1segment | 2 segment | 3segment | 4segment | 5segment | 6.segment | 7 segment | 8 segment | 9 segment | 10 segment
P1 08 16 24 24 08 16 16 24 16 16
P2 08 16 24 24 16 16 24 32 16 16
P3 08 16 16 24 24 16 16 16 1.6 08
P4 1.6 16 24 24 32 16 3.2 48 1.6 16
P5 08 1.6 32 24 40 16 32 40 16 08
P6 1.6 16 48 24 24 32 1.6 16 16 08
P7 32 40 48 48 40 40 32 24 48 24
P8 24 40 32 3.2 24 32 32 24 24 16
P9 24 40 24 32 16 24 32 16 24 24
P10 32 3.2 24 48 48 40 48 48 24 24
P11 32 40 48 48 40 40 64 24 48 24
P12 24 40 48 48 48 40 40 40 24 24




rPVOKN N NOAAPB)XXKA

A. CumnmomM: AeHmama 3a bs2aHe He e ueHmpupaHa UAU Ce NAb32a.

Mpouecobm Ha ueHMpuUpaHe Ha AeHmama 3a bs2zaHe e caegHUsIm:
1. skaloueme ypega u usBageme 3axpaHBawus kaben om koHmakma.
2. MNpouecbm Ha pbUHO UEHMPpUpaHe € cAegHUsM:

+ Ako AeHmama 3a bsizaHe ce e uamecmuaa HaasBo, usnoa3Baume
WwecmoCcmeHHUs uHcmpymMmeHm, 3a ga 3aBbpmume AeBus BuHm Ha poakama Ha
npaseH xog no yacoBHukoBama cmpenka ¢ 2 obopom (Buxkme ¢puzypama no-

goay)

Ako AeHmama 3a bsi2caHe ce e uaMecmuAa HagscHo,
u3noA3Baume wecmocmeHHUs UHCMpPyMeHm, 3a ga 3aBbpmume
gecHus BuHm Ha poAkama Ha npa3eH xog no nocoka Ha
uacoBHukoBama cmpenka ¢ 2 obopom (Bukme ¢duzypama no-

goay)

3. Ypegom TPABBA ga pabomu 1-2 muHymu. MNMoBmapaume npoueca Ha pbYyHO UeHmpupaHe, gokamo
bszawama AeHma ce ueHmpupa.

Mpouecovm Ha kopuzupaHe Ha npunab3BaHemo Ha pembka e
cAegHUsim:

1. Niskaloueme ypega npegu paboma.
2. C nomMowma Ha wecmocmeHeH uHcmpymMeHm 3aBbpmeme

gBama BuHma Ha poAkama Ha npaseH xog no yacoBHukoBama
cmpenka Ha 2 obopom (Buwkme duzypama no-goay).

3. Caeg kopuzupaHe, onumaume ce ga xogume 1-2 MUHymu cbc
ckopocm om 1 km B uac. lNoBmapsiume, gokamo AeHmama 3a
bsecaHe He ce onbHe npaBuAHo.

BHumaHue

1. 3a ga npegomBpamume HapaHsBaHe, He nocmaBaume HukakBu omnagbuu OkoAo ypega npegu npoueca
Ha noggpbxkka.

2. SAOb/NKATEAHO usnoa3Baume cbomBemHus wecmocmeHeH UHCmpyMeHm.
3. Bbgeme BHumamenHu no Bpeme Ha npoueca Ha noggpbxkka. He npuwunBaume npbcmume cu.




B. MNpouec Ha cma3BaHe Ha pembka, caegBaume uHcmpykuuume no-goay 3a cma3BaHe Ha pembka
1. N3kaloueme ypega u uzBageme kabena om koHmakma.
2. bazawama nbmeka Hanycka ¢abpukama cbC CMa30UHO MaCAO.

3. ObukHoBeHo Bce nak e Heobxogumo ga npoBepsaBame bszawama nbmeka 3a CMa3ouHO MacAO npegu
ynompeba.

4. MpoBepsBalime cma3ouHOMO MacAo Ha bszawama nbmeka yecmo caeg ynompeba, 3a ga s
noggbpkame B Hal-gobpo pabomHO cbcmosiHUe.

5. NanoA3Baume cmpaHama, 3a ga gokocHeme noBovpxHocmma Ha naamdopmama Bompe, gokocHeme
cuaukoHoBomo macao. [lokocHeme noBovpxHOCMmMa cyxa U HanbAHemMe MacAomo.

6. Kakmo e noka3aHo Ha duaypama no-goay, uscuneme cuaukoHoBomo macao om omBopa 3a 3apeXkgaHe,
nocoueH Ha emukema 3a 3apedkgaHe, gobaBeme MacAomo U cmapmupalme bszawama nbmeka 3a
onpegeAeH nepuog om Bpeme npegu ynompeba.

7. NpekomepHomo uAu HenpaBuAHO cma3BaHe MoXke ga npuduHuU noBpega Ha bsizawama nobmeka, koemo
He ce nokpuBa om 2apaHuusma.

BHumaHue: Pabomeme 6e3 moBap npu ckopocm om 1 km B8 uac.

C. NMouucmBaHe Ha ypega

1. 3kaloueme ypega om 3axpaHBaHemo u uzBageme 3axpaHBawus kaben om koHmakma npegu
nouucmBaHe.

2. N36vpweme u noyucmeme ¢ BaakHa kvpna, He noyucmBalume ¢ KUCEAUHHU UAU passhkgauiu
npenapamu.

3. He nouucmBaume obpamHomo Ha gBukeHuemo Ha AeHmama.
4. HopmanHo e ga ce 3agbprkam Hakonko BbAaokuema npax nog ypega caeg npogbAkumeAHa paboma.




SPEED

CKOPOCT (SPEED) -
BPEME (TIME) -

PA3CTOSHUE (Distance ) —
KAAOPUM (KCAL)

display Speed 1-12 KM/H
display Tim 0-99:59
display Distance 0-99.9
display Calories 0-999

HACTOPOWKW MAPAMETbP HAYAAHA CTOMHOCT OVAMA30H HA NMOKA3BAHE
BPEME (MuHymu:cekyHgu) 0:00 0:00-99:59

CKOPOCT (KM/Y) 0.80 0.8-12.0

PA3CTOAHNE (KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9

KAANOPUIN (Kcal) 0.00 0-999

CvBemu: OaHHume 3a mpeHupoBkama (pascmosHue; kaaopuu) we ce pegyBam Ha gucnaes Ha Bceku 5

cekyHgu.

Kozamo 6s2zawama nbmeka cnpe ga pabomu u Hama onepauus 3a noBeue om 10 MuHymu, ms we
Baese B cocmosHue Ha nokou. EaekmpoHHusm usamepBameneH ypeg aBmomamuuHo 3amBaps guchaes.
HamucHeme npousBoneH knaBuw, 3a ga cbbygume enekmpoHHuUs yacoBHuk, a caeg nbaHO noka3Bahe,
3a ga Breseme omHoBo B nbpBoHavyaAHOMO CbCcmosHUE HAa 20mMoBHoCcm.




CIbBAHE HAIOPE HA BArALLA MbTEKA

\ Figure 2




OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3MNMPABHOCTHU

E02: Moka3Ba, ue ce nosBsaBa npobrem Ha omBopeHa Bepuza Ha 2naBHusa gBuzamen.

E02 Yecmu npobaemu u
peweHus

Mpobaem

PeweHue

OcHoBHume kabeAu Ha Momopa He ca
cBbp3aHuU UAU ca pa3xAabeHu

Ykpeneme kabeaume 3a cBop3BaHe Ha
momopa

[MpekbcHama Bepu2a Ha 0CHOBHUA MOmMOp,
noBpega

lNogmeHeme momopa

lNpekocHama Bepuza Ha koHmMpoAepa,
noBpega

MogmeHeme koHmpoaepa

omkpuBaHe Ha ynpaBaeHu

EO3: lNoka3Ba, ue e 3ageucmBaHa 3awumHama uHpopmauust 3a cBpbxmok Ha goaHus gBuzamen 3a

E03 Yecmu npobaemu u
peweHus

Mpobaem

PeweHue

HamoBapBaHemo Ha bazawama nomeka
HagBuluaBa HOMUHaAHUA pabomeH Mok Ha
gBueamend.

MpenopbyYumeAHo € ga ce noggopXka
HamoBapBaxemo 6 pamkume Ha
HOMUHaAHUA pabomeH mok Ha gBuzamens.

Mpo6aemu B koHcmpykuuama Ha carobkama
Ha ba2awama nomeka u gBuzamena,
Bogeuwiu go conpomuBAeHue UAU 6AOKUpaHe
Ha gBuzamend.

MpoBepeme gaau koHcmpykuusgma Ha
bAzawama nomeka e HopmaaHa.

MoBpega Ha cucmemama 3a o2paHuyabane

Ha moka Ha goAHUA KOHMPOA.

CmeHeme goAHUA KOHMPOA, 3a ga bbge
PEMOHMUPAH.

EO5: MNoka3Ba, ue e 3ageucmBaHa 3awumHama uHpopmauus 3a npeHanperkeHue Ha goAaHus gBuzamen
3a omkpuBaHe Ha ynpaBaAeHue.

E05 Yecmu npobaemu u
peweHus

Mpobaem

PeweHue

MpexoBomo HanpeXeHue Ha nompedumeas
£ HecmabuAHO U nukoBomo HanpeXeHue e
MH020 Bucoko.

Heobxogumo e ga ce gobaBu BoHweH
duampupaw, pe2yramop.

HenpaBuaHa Hacmpoika Ha guamembpa Ha
koaenomo.

Hyaupalime guamembpa Ha koAeAomo.
Onumadme ce ga He npeBuwaBame
HOMUHaAHOMO HanpeXkeHue Ha gBuaamens.

KoHmpoaepbm e noBpegeH.

CmeHeme goAHUA koHmMpoAep, 3a ga 6bge
PEMOHMUPAH.

EO6: Noka3Ba, ue komyHukauusma mexkgy enekmpoHHuUsi uamepBameneH ypeg u eAekmpoHHOMO

ynpaBAeHue e HeHopMaAHa.

EOC Yecmu npobaemu u
peweHus

Mpobaem

PeweHue

[opHUAM U goAHUAM cBbp3Bauw kabea Ha
2AaBHuA koHmpoaeH uHmepdeic e xAabas.

Mogcureme cBop3Bauuusn kabea
usmepaec.

MoBpega Ha 20pHUA U gOAHUA CBbp3Baw,
kabea Ha 2naBHuA koHmpoAeH uHmepadedc.

CmeHeme 20pHUA U gOAHUA cBbp3Bawy
kabea Ha 2rnaBHuA koHmpoaeH uHmepadedc.

MoBpegeH enekmpoHeH usmepBameneH ypeg.

CmeHeme enekmpoHHUA u3mepBameneH
ypeg.

MoBpegeH koHmpoaep

CmeHeme koHmpoaepa.




EOQ7: Npegna3Hama kalouanka Ha enekmpoHHus uamepBameneH ypeg He e nocmaBeHa Ha Macmomo Cu.

Mpobaem PeweHue

YepBeHusm laycoB mazHUm ce e .
Mpeno3uuuoHupalime mazHuma.

E07 Yecmu npobaemu u OMJEeAUA.
peweHus HeusnpaBHocm Ha 20pHus CmeHeme 2opHus usmepBameneH
usamepBameneH ypeg. ypeg.

HeusnpaBeH mazHumeH koHmakm

Ha knaBuamypama. CmeHeme kanaBuamypama.

EOC: NokasBa, ue uHpoOpMaUUOHHUAM CUZ2HaA 3a 3awuma Ha uMnyAca 3a arapMa npu noBpega Ha
3axpaHBawama mpvba e 3ageucmBaH.

Mpobaem PeweHue
EOC Yecmu npobaemu u
peweHus

MoBpega Ha cunoBusi mpaH3ucmop,

CmeHeme koHmponaepa.
koHmpoaepbm e noBpegeH

MHOOPMALIMA OTHOCHO PELIMKAUPAHETO

To3u enekmpoHeH npogykm He mps6Ba ga ce u3xBvpas B8 6umoBume
omnagbuu. 3a ga ce ona3Ba okoAHama cpega, mo3u npogykm mpsa6B8a ga
ce peuukaupa, caeg kamo Beue He ce u3noA3Ba, cbenacHo 3akoHa. Moas,
cBopkeme ce ¢ omopusupaH ueHmvp 3a peuukaupaHe, kolmo cbbupa mo3u
Bug omnagouu BbB Bawusa paloH. Mo mo3u Ha4YuUH we gonpuHeceme 3a
ona3BaHemo Ha npupogHUMe pecypcu u hogobpsBaHemo Ha eBponeluckume
cmaHgapmu 3a ona3BaHe Ha okonHama cpega. Ako ce Hy>kgaeme om
noBeue uHdopmMauus OMHOCHO npaBuAHUME U Ge3onacHu Memogu 3a
_ u3xBopAsiHe Ha omnagbuu, MoAsi, cBbprkeme ce ¢ MecmHus oduc Ha

op2aHusauus 3a peuukaupaHe uAu ¢ Msicmomo, om koemo cme 3akynuau
mo3u npogykm.




FAPAHLMOHEH CPOK

FTAPAHLIIOHHUAT CPOK e npegmem Ha pasnopegbume Ha JupekmuBa 2019/771 u QupekmuBa EC
2019/770. He3zaBucumo om movpzoBckama 2apaHuusi, mbp2oBeubm e gabkeH ga chas3Ba 2apaHUUOHHUS
cpok Ha npogykmume, 8 coomBemcmBue ¢ copechomeHamume gupekmuBu. MapaHuusma e gonbAHeHUe
U He ozpaHuyaBa npaBama Ha nompebumens no HukakbB HauuH. YcAroBusma no-goay onucBam
usuckBaHuama u npuAaa2aHemo Ha Hawama 2apaHuus. Te He 3acaz2am Bawume 3akoHoBu npaBa uau
3agbikeHus koM Bawus mopz2oBeu Ha gpebHo u Bawus goz2oBop ¢ Hez2o. MapaHuuoHeH cpok: 24 meceua
om 3akynyBaHemo Ha npogykma. MNpegrazame 2apaHUUOHHO 0b6cay>kBaHe 3a moBa ycmpoucmBo npu
cAegHUme ycaoBusi: BeanaamHo 2apaHUUOHHO 06cAy>kBaHe no Bpeme Ha 2apaHUUOHHUS nNepuog He e
BaaugHo B cayuau Ha Hecnas3BaHe Ha caegHume acnhekmu:

1. ma pasauku mexkgy gaHHume B 2apaHuuoHHus gokymeHm u gokymeHmume 3a nokynka;

2. Npogykmbm e uHCcmaaupaH uAu MOHmMupaH HenpaBuAHo;

3. Aunca Ha opuguHanHu gokymeHmu 3a nokynka uau 2apaHUUOHEH gokymeHm;

4. PemoHMuU uAu gpyau uHmMepBeHuuu, uaBvbpweHU om HeynNbAHOMOWEHU Auua 3a u3BvpwBaHe Ha masu
geliHocm, uAu ako ycmpoucmBomo e peMOHMUPaHO C HEOPU2UHAAHU pe3epBHu yacmu;

5. BoHweH Bug Ha ycmpoucmBomo - gpackomuHu, nykHamuHu u gpyau, koumo He ca buAu 3abeAszaHu
no Bpeme Ha 3akynyBaHemo, gocmaBkama uAu moHmaxka Ha ycmpoucmBomo.

6. Hecna3BaHe Ha ycaoBusma 3a ynompeba, CoxpaHeHue, mpaHchopm u gepekmu, NnpuduUHEHU Om MSXx;
7. 3a gedpekmu, npuyuHeHU om HenpaBuAHa ynompeba, MexaHuuHU gedekmu, ygapu;

8. B cayuau Ha gedekmu, npuuuHeHU om npupogHuU ABAeHuUs U gpyau ¢opcmarkopHu obcmosmencmBa;
9. Ako usnoa3Bame npogykma 3a mbp20Bcku ueAu u Ha obwecmBeHu mecma;

10. MoBpegeHu gBuxkewu ce komnoHeHMuU B peayamam Ha HenpaBuAHa ynompeba uAu MoHMaxk:
neganu, gpwkku, kabeau, pemouu, 6s2awa noBbpxHocm, ynAbmHeHus, BuHmoBe, AocmoBe, Aazepu,
gekopamuBHuU enemeHmu;

11. HenpaBuaHo cbxpaHsBaHu npogykmu.

12. KomnoHeHMHu yacmu, koumo Mozam ga 6bgam omgeAaeHu om ocHoBHusi kopnyc Ha anapama,
naacmmacoBu gekopauuu, 2yMeHU yacmu C 02paHuU4YeH cpok Ha 20gHOCM, pezsaaMeHmupaH om
npousBogumens;

13. KoHcymamuBu, yacmu u eAeMeHmMuU C 02paHuUYeH cpok Ha 2ogHocm - bamepuu, pembuu, bszawu
noBovpxHocmu.

14. Akcecoapu - BbHwHU 3axpaHBaHusi/aganmepu;

Peknamauuume 3a 3akyneHu cmoku ce nogaBam B8 coomBemcmBue ¢ QupekmuBa 2019/771 u
IupekmuBa EC 2019/770.




948 8888 948

SHMANTIKO: AlaBA0TE TIPOOEKTIKA OAEC TIC 0DNYIEC TPV XPNOOTOWoETE auTo To Tpoidv. PuAdEte
auTd To eYXELPiIOL0 KaTOXoU yia peAAoVTIKN avadopd. Ot mpodiaypadég autol Tou MPoidvIog
evdéxetal va diadépouv amnd autriv TN pwrtoypadia kat evdéxetal va aAAd&ouv xwpic mpoeldortoinon.

=[]t ][=]




EAAHNIKA

MINAKAZ NMEPIEXOMENQN

e SHMANTIKEX OAHIIEE AX(QAAEIAS
e MPOION KAI ASEZOYAP

e EISArQrH =TO NPOION

e EFTKATASTAZH AIAAPOMOY

e PYOMIZH KAIZHE

e AEITOYPTIA AIAAPOMOY

e AEITOYPIIA AOAHZHZ

e AEITOYPTIIA MPOrPAMMATOX

e AEAOMENA NMPOrPAMMATOZ

e QPONTIAA KAI ZYNTHPHZH

e MENOY AEITOYPTIQN

e ANOIFMA AIAAPOMOY EMANQ

e ANOIFMA AIAAPOMOY KATQ

e ANTIMETQIMIZH NPOBAHMATQN




EAAHNIKA

SHMANTIKEX OAHFIEZ AXQAAEIAZ

KINAYNOZ: lNa va pewwoeTe TovV Kivduvo nAektponAngiag, amnoouvdEeTe AVTA AUTA T
ouokeun and v npida apéows PETA TN XPron Kal rptv and Tov kadapLopo.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:

1. Mia ouokeur) dev npénel TOTE va pével xwpic emniBAedmn oty npifa. AnocuvdéaTte v anod
v npifa étav dev TN XPNOLUOTIOLEITE Kal TPV TNV TooBeTRoETE 1) adalpéoete e€aptnuaTta.
2. Mnv n xpnotuoroleite KATw amnd kKouBépta 1 pa&iAdpl. Mmopei va pokAnBei urtepBoALkn
B€ppavon kat va MPoKaAEael TupkayLd, nAektporAnéia 1 tpavpatiopd oe dtopa.

3. Na éxete otevn enifAen €dv eival arapaitnto 6Tav AUTH N CUCKEUT XpnoLoToleiTal arno,
navw 1 kovtd oe nmadid, dtoua pe avannpia 11 dtopa e avannpia.

4. XpnOWOTIoLE(TE QUTAV TN OUCKEUN HOVO yla TNV TIPOoBAETIOUEVN XPNOT NG, ONWG
neplypadetal oe autod To eyxelpidlo. Mnv xpnoipomnoleite e€aptruata olte eEaptipata mou
OUVIOTWVTAL aTt6 TOV KATAOKEUAOTH.

5. MNoté unv xpnoloroleite autv TN CUoKeUn €AV €Xel KATEOTPAUUEVO KAAWDLo i PLg, eav
dev Aettoupyei owaotd, edv €xel méoel 1§ untootel CnuLd 1} €xel éoel oe vepd. Emotpédte
OUCOKEUT 0 €va KEVTPO OEPRIC yia EAEYXO Kal ETILOKEUN.

6. Mnv petadépete AUV TN OUCKEUT attd T0 KAAWDLO Tpododoaciag 1 Unv XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TO
KaAwdlo we Aaph.

7. Kpatnote 10 KAAWDLO pakpld ard BepUalvOpEVES ETIHAVELEG.

8. MoTE unv XPNOWOTIOLEITE TN CUCKEUN HE TA avoiypata aépa ¢payuéva. Kpatiote 1o
avolypa aépa anaAlaypévo amod xvoudia, TPiXeC Kal Ta rmapoduoLa.

9. Moté unv pixvete 1 el0AYETE OTOLOdNTOTE AVTIKE(UEVO o€ orolodnnote dvolyua. 10. Mnv to
Xpnotuoroleite oe eEwTePIkoUg XWPOUG.

11. Mnv 10 XpnOLUOTIOLEITE OE XWPOUC OToU XpnotuorotolvTal poidvta agpolOA (oTpél) 1
orou xopnyeitat oEuyovo.

12. Mpoooxn — MNa va PELoETe ToV KivOuvo TpaupaTiopoU and Kivoupeva Pépn — ATIoouvdoEDTE
To and v npida npwv and TN ouvInpEnon.

13. MNpoewdormoinon — lNa va pewwoete Tov Kivduvo nAekTpomAniag — anocuvdéote To and v
npia mpwv arnd tov KABapLopod 1§ TN cuvTHPNON.

14. Mpoeldoroinon — Kivduvog Tpaupatiopol — KpatnoTe ta nawdld Katw tTwy 13 €Twv pakpLd
arto tov dLddpopo Badiong.

15. Ma va anoouvdéoete. Mupiote 6Aa Ta xelplotripla otn B€on Kal, oTn ouvéxela, adpalpéote
TO ¢Ic and v npida.

16. ZuvdEOTE AUTNV TN GUOKEUT HOVO O€ Ja KaTtaAAnAn npifa. Asite tic odnyieg yeiwong.

17. AUt n cuokeun dev TpoopideTal yia xpron and ATOPA HE HELWHUEVESG OWHATIKEG,
alocOnTnPLakég 1§ VONTIKEG IKAvOTNTEG 1) EAAEIdN eumelpiag Kal YWWOoewWV, EKTOC AV €xouv
AdBel emtiBAedn 1 0dnyieg OXeTIKA LE TN XPION TNG GUOKEUNC and ATopo urelBuvo yla v
aocddAeld toug. Kpatote Ta nadid KATw twv 13 eTWV pakpld and autov tov diddpouo
Bdadiong.

18. H p€ylot kavémta aviPpwong Bapoug yia autd To mpoidv eivat 120 kg. MHN
YNEPBAINETE TH METIZTH IKANOTHTA BAPOYZ.

- J




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS




OAHTIEZ TEIQZHZ:

rapéxel pia dladpoun eAAXLIOTNG avTioTaong yla To nAeKTPLIKO pelpa, WOTE va PELWOEL o Kivduvog
nAekTporAn&iag kat va xpnoipornoinBei yeiwon yia to Buopa. To Buoua mpérmel va cuvdebel oe
KATAAANAN mpica mou eival cwoTd eYKATESTNUEVN KAl YELWUEVN oUPPwVa e OAOUC TOUG TOTUKOUG
KWwOLKeQ Kal kavoviopoUug. KINAYNOZ - H un owotr olvdeon Tou aywyou yeiwong tou eEomAlopoU
propei va nipokaA€ael kivduvo nAektponAniag. Emikowvwvnote pe évav eEeOIKEUEVO NAEKTPOAGYO 1)
TEXVIKO O€pBLC eav €xeTe AUPLBOAIEC OXETIKA PE TN OWOTH Yeiwaon Tou TpoidovTog. Mnv tporornoleite
TO BUopa Tou TapéxeTal pe To Tpoidv - edv dev taplddel oty npila, avabéote Tnv eykatdotaon
Hlag KatdAAnAng npicac oe Evav eEEBIKEUPEVO NAEKTPOAGYO.




METPA AZKHZHZ AZQAAEIAZ | AZKHZEIZ TPOOEPMANZHX

1. TevIWOoTE TPOG TA KATW:

Auyiote eAadpd Ta yovatd oag He TO CWHA 0AG VA TEVIWVETAL Apyd TPOC Td KATW, adpnoTe TNV
TAGTN KAl TOUG WHOUG 0AG VA XAaAQpwoouVv KAl TpooTiadnoTe va TEVIWOETE TA XEPLA 0AG WOTE va
ayyi&ouv ta ddxtula twv nodiwv oag. Kpatiote ) B€on yia 10-15 deutepdAemnta Kal kavte Eva
OldAelppa yia Aiya deutepoAenta. EmavaAdpete 3 popéc.

1

2. Aldtaon ormicBlou pnptlaiou:

KaBiote oe éva kaBapd pa&iAdpl, 1o1waoTe To €va ToOdL Kat ToroBeToTe TO AAAO TOdL TIpog Ta péoaq,
TIPOC TOV MNP0, Kal TIECTE TO ECWTEPLKA TOU LoLWHEVOU Todlou. Ev tw peTalul, mpoomabnote va
ayyi€ete ta ddxTUAQ TOU LOLWHEVOU TIODLOU gag Pe To xEpL oTnv dla mAeupd. Kpatrote n B€on yia
10-15 deutepoOAemta Kal KAvte €va dlaAelpa yia Aiya deutepoAernta.

3. Alatdoelg yaumnag kat axiAAelou tévovta:

TortoBeTroTE Kal Ta dUO X€PLA OTOV TOIXO EVW OTEKECTE HE TO €va TODL
3 niow amnoé 1o AAAo, KpATWVTAG TO TiCW TI6dL 0ag TEVIWHEVO Kal TIG dUo

dTépveg Tatnuéveg 0To £daOoC EVW AKOUUTIATE OTOV Toixo. Meivete o€

autn ) 6€on yia 10-15 deutepoAemta Kal KAvte €va dLdAeLpa yia Aiya

deutepodAernta. EmavaAdBete 3 popéc yia kdBe modl.




4. TetpakédaAog diataon:

Kpatiote 10 owpa oag otabepd pe 10 aplotepd oag xEpL va
aKoupuTdel oTov Toixo Kal To de&l va anAwveTtal mpog Td Tiow
yia va tudoete ) 0e€ld oag ptépva Kat va v tpapnéete
apyd mpog Toug Yopoug oag, MEXPL Va VIWOETE TO 0diEluo
TWV HUWV OTO UMPOoTIvO HéEPOG Tou Unpol oag. Kpatiote
B€on yia 10-15 deutepdAerta kat kdvte Eva dAAElpa yia Alya
deutepbdAernta. EmavaAdBete apketd.

5. Aldtaon eocwTtepkoU Pnpou:

Kabiote o1o nadtwpua e tTa duo nédla gag va rudavoval To éva navw oto dAAo Kal tTa yovatd oag
va deixvouv Tpog TIC avtiBeteg KateuBuvoelg, TIAOTe Ta TOdLA 0aC KeE Ta Xépla oac Kat Tpapngte
Ta 1po¢ TN BouBwvikA xwpea. Kpatrote tn 6€omn yia 10-15 deutepOAemta Kal KAVTE €va dLAAELUa yia
Alya deutepoAenta. EmavaAdBete 3 popég.




NMPOION KAI A=EZOYAP

Texvikécg Mpodlaypadéc:

MovtéAo: SPECTRA (Smart T200)

Xpwpa: Madpo

B.A.: 29 KG

EppBadov tpe€ipatoc: 380 x 1050 mm
Imroduvaun: 2 HP

Taxutnta: 0,8-12,0 KM/H

Aroppognon kpadaopwv: AIR

Méyioto Bapog: 120 KG

Inueiwon: To pualkd avtikeipevo Ba umeploxuoel

AIATPAMMA EKOGEZHZ




AENTOMEPEIEZ EKOEZHZ

No. | Name Quantity No. Name Quantity
1 Ma&wadt M8 avti-yakdpwong |6 42 Mrtouhovi M8 % 30 e 1
TNWLOTPOYYUAT| KEPAAT] KaL E0WT.
e&aywvo
2 Tpoyoc¢ petagopdg 2 43 Kupatoetdrg podéa M4 1
3 Mriouhdvt M8 x40 e 5 44 uvduaopocg dlakorm Bapkag 1
E0WTEPLKT EAYWVN UTIOdOXT
4 Kardaki e€aywvikoo na&uadov | 8 45 Eurpog kUAwvdpog 1
M8
5 MM\dka otepéwang 1 46 MoAu-auAak®TOG HAVTaAg 1
ouokeuaaoiag
6 Mriouhovt M8 x 20 pe 6 47 DC potép 1
E0WTEPLKT EAYWVT UTI0dOXN
7 PodéNa M8 emimedn 11 48 Mriouhovi M6 x 45 e KuAvopikr | 1
KEQAAN Kal E0WT. EEAYWVO
8 Modapdkt aroppodnong 2 49 EAampuwt podéda M8 2
Kpadaouwv
9 Mrouhbvi M8 x 35 e 4 50 Mrouhovi M8 x 12 e Kuhvdpikr, | 2
E0WTEPIKT e&Aywvn uttodoyn KEQAAN Kal E0WT. €EAYwVO
10 MAaotkdg anoatdmg 2 51 Ka\uppa potép 1
11 PodéNa M10 ermimedn 2 52 2IAlkovoUy0C owArvag doyeiou 1
Aadiou
12 Mrouhovi M10x 20 pe 2 53 Mouda owArjva Aadiol 1
€0WTEPLKN €€Aywvr utodoxn
13 Bdon 1 54 Aoyxeio athikovouyou Aadlou 1
14 2TPOYYUAO modapdkt 2 95 2TIOYYOES KAAUpUA 2
15 Autodiatpnm Bida pe 13 56 Tana ermiredou opAA owArva 2
oTaupoképaro ST4.2x 16
16 Aplotepo kaluppa 1 o7 [MAaiolo nAekTpovikoU peTpNT 1
17 Kardkt e€aywvikou ma&padiov |2 58 MrouAbvi M6 10 e eminedn 2
M6 KehaA kal e0WT. £EAYWVO
18 Aplotepr| KoAwva 1 59 Katw kd\uppa nAeKTpovikoU 1
HeTpnT™
19 Aetla kohwva 1 60 Autodiatpnmn Bida ST3.0x 8 pe 21
OTauUpPoKEDaAo
20 Ae10 Kahuppa 1 61 Mnyavikb koupri 1




AENTOMEPEIEZ EKOEZHZ

21 Mrouhovit M6 x 10 pe 2 62 Mavw KAAuppa NAEKTPOVIKOU 1
KUAVOPIKI] KEQAAN Kal E0WT. HeTpnm
e&dywvo
22 Autodidtpnm Bida pe 26 63 Kitpwn etikéta aoddielag 1
otaupokEparo ST4.2x 16
23 Katw éheyyog DC 1 64 MetalAwr Adka aoparelag 1
24 Katw ka\uppa potép 1 65 2TPOYYUA| aoddahela 1
25 Kupto mAaiolo 1 66 Hyeio 2
26 Meipog and odaipikd atadAl 2 67 066vn DC LED 1
27 TpuAi puBpion 2 68 MaveA 1
28 Tetpaywvo puBuIlbpEVO 2 69 AutokOAANTO emidpdvelag 06ovng 1
TodapakL
29 Miow kUAWVOpOG 1 70 AutokoAAnTO eruddvelag Kouprou | 1
30 Aplotepr| miow Tpoatacia 1 71 Mayvntikog dakTtiAlog 1
31 Mrtiouhdvt M6 x 55 KUAVOPIKAG | 2 72 Kahwdlo peupatog 1
KEQAMIQ e E0wT. e€dywvo
32 Agtia miow mpoataaia 1 73 Kahwdlo yeiwang kitpwvorpdowvo | 1
33 MAeupikn Awpida 2 74 AC khadi povo — KOKKIVO 1
34 Meoaiog eykdpalog owAnvag |1 75 AC kAadi povo — paupo 1
nhatoiou
35 Eruddvela padiong/tdnnrag 1 76 Kupla ypauun erukowvwviag (ON) 1
36 AutoOidtpnTn Bida ST5.0x30 |8 77 Kipta ypapyn emukowwviag (OFF) |1
LE KpUON KEGAAN Kal
0TaupoELdr| axLopun
37 MrtouAbvL M6 x 30 pe kpudn 2 78 Ka\wdio alvdeang Kouprol 1
€€aywviKn urodoxr
38 Eruddvela tpetipatog 1 79 Kahwdlo ouvdeong Bluetooth 1
39 Kartakt Aadiou 1 80 ®LaAn pe athikovouyo AGdL 2
40 Autodidtpnm Bida ST4.0x8 e |6 81 Eyyelpidlo xprong 1
0TaupokEHaro
41 Auoptioép aepiou 1 82 EEaywvo k\ewdi timou L 5# 1




AENTOMEPEIEZ EKOEZHZ

flat gasket

$8*2PCS incline bolt

y MB*6PLS M6*10*2PCS

N
mr

MB*35*2PCS

M8*20*4PLS

MapakaAoupe eAEYETE TIPOOEKTIKA AV TO MEPLEXOUEVO TNG CuoKeuaaoiag eival mMAnpeg kat adikto. Eav
untapxetl karmowa anwAeta 1 Znuid, EMIKOVWVNOTE Je TOV TMWANTH.

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Oil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X 2

) Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1 Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1




EIZAFQrH NPOIONTOX

Key/Clip

Handrail

Motor Hood

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

BydAte TN ouoKeun ano Tn cuokeuaoia pe dUo dtopa Kai Tonodetnote TV eAadpad oe €va eninedo
danedo. ToroBetnote kat AAAa e§aptipata dinAa oTn cuokeun. INKWOTE TOV CWANRvVa otNPLENG




ErKATAZTAZH AIAAPOMOY

Zxnua 1: Apxikd, apapéate tn otabepr Aapapiva. Xtn ouvéxela, Bpeite m Bida M8*35*2 tep. [
Bida M8*20*2 tep./m dAdvtla eminedng pAdviZag *4 Tel., XPNOLLOTIOOTE KAELDL YA VA OTEPEWOETE
™ Bdon.

[ M8 JERidI
J

Sy, @‘ZO‘ZHS

Remove the fixed sheet iron

>xAua 2: Bpeite M8*20*2 tepdyla, yla va oTEPEWOETE TN oUvOeoN PETAEU TOUu MAVEA KAl TOU CWARva
Bdong pe KAeldi




>xAua 3: Bpeite M6*10*2 Tepdyla yia va TEPEWOETE AMAAA TO TIAEUPIKO KAAUMUA HEXPL VO KOAAROEL.
TortoBetoTE TO KAEWDI aodaAeiag mpLv xpnoiuorouroete Tov dlddpopo.

Safe Lock

PYOMIZH KAIZHZ

2NKWOTE TOV DLADPOO OE [La GUYKEKPLMEVN Ywvia, Tpapni&te to BUoua cUudwva pe TIg odnyieg Tou
OlaypAUUATOG Kal, 0TN OUVEXEL, ToToBeTAOTE TO OoTNnV TpUNa (1.2.3) cludwva pe tnv KAatdAAnAn
KAlon. Znueiwon:

EAEyETe €dv oL TpUTEC Kal OTIC dUO TAEUPEG eival opoldpopdeg Kal oTabepéc.



AEITOYPTIA AIAAPOMOY

- MARKTPO évapénc- - -Meprypadn Aettoupyiag: 'Evap&n Acttoupyiag tou Kivntrpa
O0dnyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. O NAEKTPOVIKOC HETPNTNC BpioKeTAL O€ TIANPN XELPOKIVNTN AELTOUPYiQ, MATAOTE AUTO TO MANKTPO
yla va EeKvioeTe TN AELTOUPYia TOU KvnTrpa

2. 21N Aettoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNONG, MATACTE AUTS TO TIANKTPO yla va EEKIVNOETE TOV KvnTipa

3. Zmnv Kataotacon pubuiong e Acttoupyiag npoypduuatog P, matmote autd To MANKTPO yia va
EekwvnoeTe T Aeltoupyia Tou Kvnthpa

- MANKTpO dlakormc- -Meprypadn Aettoupyiac: Alakéyte Tn Aettoupyia Tou Kivntripa

O0nyieg Aettoupyiag:

1. O NAEKTPOVIKOC HETPNTNC €ival og AelToupyia, MATAOTE AUTO TO TMANKTPO YlA VA OTAUATACETE TN
AeLToupyia Tou KvnTrpa

- MANKTPO TaxUTNTaC +- - -Meprypadn Asttoupyiag: pubuion TiUAG TaxutnTag katd t didpkela
Aeltoupyiag,

Kal pUBULOT TIUNG TTAPAMETPOU KATA TN PUBULON TIAPAUETPWY
Odnyieg Aettoupyiag:

[, 'Otav 0 nAeKTPOVIKOG METPNTNAG eival oe Aettoupyia, pubuiote v taxutnta ota 0,1 KM/H kat
natote napatetapéva ota 0,8 KM/H.

0, 2NV KaTAoTACN PUBMIONG TIAPAUETPWY, UTIOPEITE VA TIPOCAPHOCETE TO HEYEDOC TNG KABOPLOUEVNC
TIHAG TIAPAMETPOU,

- MANKTPO Aettoupyiacg- -Meprypadn Aettoupyiacg: emAoyn Aettoupyiag avtiotpodng pétpnong
Odnyiecg Aettoupyiag:

1. O NAEKTPOVIKOC HETPNTNC BpioKeTal o€ TIARPN XELPOKIVNTN AElTOUPYia, MATAOTE AUTO TO TANKTIPO
yla va eloéABeTe 0N

puUBuLIoN Aettoupyiag avtioTpodng HETPNONG

2. 1NV Katdotaon avapovng, eTAEETE TNV avtiotpodn LETPNON XPOVoUu [ avtioTpodn HETPNON
arnoéotaoncg / avtiotpodpn pETPNOT Bepuidwy,

KAl OpiOTE TIC AVTIOTOLXEC TIAPAUETPOUC HECW TWV TMANKTPWY “taxutnta +” kai “taxutnta-".

- MANKTPO Aettoupyiag nmpoypdupatog- -Meprypadn Aettoupyiag: eruAoyn Aettoupyiag P
Odnyieg Aettoupyiag:




1. O NAEKTPOVIKOC HETPNTNC BpioKeTaL € TIANPN XELPOKIVNTN AELTOUPYIa KAl MATAOTE AUTO TO MANKTIPO
yla va eloéABete 0

puBuLoN Aettoupyiag P

2. v Katdotaon avapovng, unopeite va eruAé€ete P 1 €éwg P 12 pe ) oelpd, adpol oAoKANpwOEei 1
ETAOYT.

Opiote TI¢ avTioToKEG MAPAUETPOUC HECW TWV TANKTPpWVY Taxutnta + kat Taxutnta-.

- MARKTPO ouvtopeuong 3 -Meprypadn Asttoupyiag: Fpryopn pubuion taxlutntag katd In didpkela
Aeltoupyiag

Odnyiecg Aettoupyiag:

1. 'Otav 0 nAeKTPOVIKOC HETPNTNAC BPIioKETAL 08 KATAGTAON AELTOUPYiaC, MATAOTE AUTS TO TIANKTPO yia
va pubBuioete ypriyopa tnv taxutnta o€ 4,8 XAU.

- MAAKTPO ouvTtopeuaong 6 - Meprypadn Aettoupyiac: Mpriyopn pubuion Taxitntag Katd tn didpkela
Aeltoupyiag

Odnyiecg Aettoupyiag:

1. 'Otav 1o nAeKTpPOVIKO PETPNTN BpiokeTal oe katdotaon Asttoupyiag, MATnoTe Autd TO MARKTPO yid
va pubBuioete ypriyopa tnv taxutnta ota 9,6 XAU.

- Aettoupyia Bluetooth - Evowpatwpévn Aettoupyia Bluetooth

Odnyieg Aettoupyiag: AvoiEte tn Aettoupyia Bluetooth Tou KivntoU TnAEdWVOU, CUVIEDTE TO HE TOV
01adpopo Kal akoUOoTE HOUCIKT)

AEITOYPTIA AOAHZHZ

A, Aettoupyia xelpokivntng Aettoupyiag

EloéABeTe 0N xelpokivntn Acttoupyia: adpou eudavioTei n MANPNG 086vn GTO NAEKTPOVIKO POADL,
€I0EABETE 0N AcLTOUPYia TIANPOUC XELPOKIVNTNG AelToupyiag Kal matnoTe 1o MANKTPO Evapéng yia va
€0EABETE 0N AetToupyia XeELpoKivnTng AetToupyiag.

Meptypadn Aettoupyiag: n apxikn taxutnta tpe&ipartog eivatl 0,8 xAu/wpa, o xpdvog, n arnodoTaon,

TO apABupo Bepuidwy amd Pndevikr BeTIKA HETPNOT, TATWVTAC TO TANKTPO TaxUTnTag yia va
puBuioete TV TN TaxutnTac Tpegipnatoc.

AcoknBeite yia neplocdtepo amnd 100 Aemtd, o dLAdPOOC OTAUATA AUTOMUATA.

B, Acttoupyia avtiotpodng pétpnong

1. El0éABeTe 01N Acttoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNONC XPOVOoU: 0 AELTOUPYia TIANPOUC XELPOKIVNTNG
Aeltoupyiag, mMatioTe To MANKTPO AelToupyiag yia va emAEéEeTe T AelToupyia avilioTpodng xpovou,
TO apdabupo xpovou eudavicel 10:00 Aerttd kat avaBoafrivel o xpovog tpe€ipatoc mou €xel oploTel
and to MANKTeo taxutntag + / -, opiote 10 €lpog 5:00760:00 Aemtd, MATAOTE TO MANKTPO £vapéng yia
va eloéABeTe 0N Aettoupyia avtiotpodpng pétpnong xpovou.

Meptypadn Aettoupyiag: H apxikn Taxumta tpegipatog givat 0,8 xAp/wpa, 1o mapdbupo xpovou
Eekvd T pETPNOT oUMdwva pe ToV KaBoplopévo xpdvo tpetipatog, To mapdbupo andotaong

Kal Bepuidwv Eekiva tn HETPNoN arod 1o undév, MaTioTe T0 MARKTPO PUBJIoNC TaxytnTac yia va
puBuicete To pé€yeBog NG Tune Taxutntag tpe€ipatoc. 'Otav o kaboplopévog xpdvog ¢ptdoel 6To
HNOEV, 0 NAEKTPOVIKOG LETPNTNC apxidel va oTapatd apyd va AelToupyei.




AEITOYPTIA NPOrPAMMATOZ

C. Aeltoupyia kat Aettoupyia mpoypappaToq

1. Eioodog o€ Aettoupyia Mpoypdppatos: e MANPWE XELPOKIvNTN AElToupyia, matrioTe T Aettoupyia
npoypduuatog P yia va emAéEeTe pla Asttoupyia npoypdaupatog ota P1-P12, to mapdBupo xpodvou
epdavidel 30:00 Aerttd kat To pAag deixvel Tov AMALTOUUEVO XPOVO AelToupyiag pe TO TIARKTPO
Taxutnrag + / -, pubpuiote To eupoc amnd 5:00 Ewg 60:00 Aenttd, nMATtoTe TO MARKTPO €vapéng yia va
el0€EABeTE 0N Aettoupyia avtiotpodng HETPNONG XPOVOU.

Mepypadn Acttoupyiag: n apxikn Taxutnta Aettoupyiag cUpdwva Pe TV avrioton taxutnta
Aeltoupyiag mpoypAppartog, 1o apadupo xpovou Je Tnv kaboplopévn pétpnon xpovou, To tapddupo
Bepuidwv kal andéotaong and 1o pndév, aTnoTe To MANKIPO pUBUIONG TaxUuTnTag, Ynopeite va
pubuioete To pé€yeBog TNG TnC TaxutnTag Asttoupyiag, 6Tav n Kaboplopévn avtiotpodn PETPNON
Xpovou oTo UNdEV, TO NAEKTPOVIKO POAOL apxidel va otapatd apyd va Asttoupyel. Alapéote 10
TUNuata clpdwva Pe Tov KaBoplopévo Xxpovo kal n Taxutnta kabe TuRpatog ¢aivetal 6To oxnua:

AEAOMENA NMPOrPAMMATOZ

KMH | 1segment | 2 segment | 3segment | 4segment | 5segment | 6segment | 7 segment | 8 segment | 9 segment | 10 segment
P1 08 16 24 24 08 16 1.6 24 16 16
P2 08 16 24 24 16 16 24 32 16 16
P3 08 16 16 24 24 16 16 16 1.6 08
P4 1.6 1.6 24 24 32 16 3.2 48 1.6 16
P5 08 1.6 32 24 40 16 32 40 16 08
P6 1.6 16 48 24 24 32 1.6 16 16 08
P7 32 40 48 48 40 40 32 24 48 24
P8 24 40 32 3.2 24 32 3.2 24 24 16
P9 24 40 24 32 16 24 32 16 24 24
P10 3.2 3.2 24 48 48 40 48 48 24 24
P11 32 40 48 48 40 40 6.4 24 48 24
P12 24 40 48 48 48 40 40 40 24 24




(QPONTIAA KAI ZYNTHPHZH

A. Zuprttwpa: O avtag meploTpodnc eival Kevipaplopévog 1 YALoTpdel.

H diadikacia kevipapiopatog Tou avta neplotpodnig eivat n eEng:
1. AMevePYOTIOINOTE TN CUOKEUN KAl arnocuvdEaTe To KaAwdlo Tpododoaiag.

2. H duadikaoia xelpokivnIng kevipapiopatog eivat n eENG:
+ EAv o wdavtag neplotpodrc €xel LETATOTUOTEL TIPOC TA
aplotepd, xpnotporolnote to eEAywvo epyaAeio yia va
neplotpéPete TNV aplotepn Bida tou peAavti deElooTpoda
Kata Y2 Tng oTpodnig (avatpEETe 0TO MAPAKATW OXNHA)

If the walk belt has shifted to right, use the hex tool to turn the right idler roller screw clockwise %4 of
a turn(refer to below figure)

3. H ouokeun MPENMEI va Aettoupynoet yia 1-2 Aemtd.
EnavaAdBete tn dladikaoia xelpokivntng Kevtpapiopatog
MEXPL Va KevIpapLloTei o wavtag Badiong.

H diadikacia dépBwong oAicbnong tou avta €xel we eENg:
1. ArtevepyoTomoTe T OUCKEUT TIpLY amnd tn Acttoupyia.

2. XpnolporolwvTtacg éva eEaywvo epyaAeio, meploTpEPTe Kal
TI¢ dUo Bideg Tou adpavoucg KuAivdpou de€looTpoda Katd V2
™G otpodnc (avatpéETe OTO MAPAKATW GXAUA).

3. Metd m di6pBbwan, mpoonabroTe va niepriatnoete 1-2 Aemtd pe taxutnta 1 mph. EnavaAdBete
HEXPL va oodi&el cwoTd o avtag.

Mpoooxn

1. Ma va anogpUyete TUXOV TPAUPATIONOUG, NV TortoBeTeite umoAsippata yipw arod Tn GUOKEUN TIpLV
aroé t dladikagia ocuvtrpnong.

2. MPETEI va xpnoloroleite To OXeTIKO eEAywVo epyaAeio.

3. MpooéEte kata n dladikacia cuvtipnong. Mnv ruélete ta daxTuAd oac.




B. Awadikacia Aimavong avta, akoAouBnoTe TI¢ Mapakatw odnyieg yia va Amavete tov davta
1. ATIEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN OUOKEUT KAL ATOCUVOEDTE TO KAAWDIO.

2. O d1adpopog pelyel and 1o epyoaTATLO e AAdL Aitavong.

3. Zuvnbwg xpetddetal va eAEyxeTe Tov dladpopo yia AddL Airavong mplv anéd T xpron.

4. EAEyXETE ouxvA To AADL Alirtavonc Tou dladpdpou PETA TN XPrion yia va dlatnperoete Tov dLadpouo
otV KaAUtepn duvatn Kkataotaon xpnong.

5. XpnoworomoTe To TAAL yia va ayyi€ete Tnv ecwTepLkn erupavela TG MAAToppac, ayyiEre 1o Aadt
OIAIKOVNG. AyyiETe TV emipAvela PEXPL VA OTEYVWOEL, YEUOTE e AADL.

6. 'Onw¢ gaivetal 0To MAPAKATW OXNUA, PiETe To AAdL GLAIkOVNG and Tnv orm) avedodlacuou Tou
urtodelkvueTal and tnv eTkETA avedodlaopou, pooBEaTe To AAdL kal Eekiviiote Tov dLAdpopo yla Eva
XPOVIKO BLAoTNUA TPtV arod T Xpron.

7. H urtepBoAikn 11 akatdAAnAn Ainavon propei va nipokaAéoel {nuid otov dladpopo, 1 oroia dev
KAAUTTTETAL aTto TNV gyyunon.

Mpoooxn: Epyacia xwpic ¢poptio pe pubuon taxutntag 1 mph.

C. Kabaplopog ouokeuwv

1. AMEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN GUOKEUT KAl arnocuvdEaTe To KaAwdlo Tpododoaciag TpLv Tov KaBaplopo.

2. ZKouTtioTe Kal kaBapiote pe €va uypd navi, unv kabapifete pe 6Elva 1 KAUOTIKA ATTOPPUTIAVTIKAL.
3. Mnv kaBapilete Vv avtiBetn MAgupd Tou HAvTa.

4. Eival pucloAoyikoé va napapévouv Aiya umoAeippata okévng KATw arod Trn GUOKEUTN PETA arod
napateTapévn Acttoupyia.




_{ _ (- _td t_ _1 _ _
SPEED TIME DIST KCAL

TAXYTHTA - guddvion Taxumta 1-12 xAu./wpa
XPONOZ - epddvion Xpdvog 0-99:59
AMNOXTAZH - eudavion Andotaong 0-99,9
KCAL - gpddvion Oepuidwyv 0-999

PYOMIZH MAPAMETPOY APXIKH TIMH EMOANIZHZ EYPOZ
Xpovog (Aemtd:deutepoOAeTa) 0:00 0:00-99:59
Tayumra (KM/H) 0.80 0.8-12.0

Anoataon (KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9
Oeppideg (Kcal) 0.00 0-999

2UpBouAég: Ta dedopéva mpordvnong (Anootaon, Oepuideg) Ba eudavidovtal evaAAdg ava 5
deutepbAemTa.

'Otav o d1adpopog oTaaTHoEL va Aettoupyel, edv dev uttdpxel kauia AelToupyia yla meploooTePO
ard 10 Aemtd, Ba €10éABel oe katdotaon adpdvelac. O NAEKTPOVIKOG METPNTAG KAEivel autdpata tnv
086vn. NatoTte omolodnnoTe MANKTPO YA va aAPUTIVIOETE TO NAEKTPOVIKO POAGL, Kal HETA TNV TTANPEN
086vn yla va enavéABeETE 0NV APXLKA KATAGTAOT AVAOVNC.




AIAAPOMOZ ANOIXTO

\ Figure 2

o




ANTIMETQMNIZH NPOBAHMATQN

E02: YnodelkvUel OTL TO pALVOUEVO avOlXTOU KUKAWMATOC TOU KUPLOU KIVNTAPA avaTpEmneTal

Kowva MpoBAnuata EO2 kat
Nuoelg

EUkaprtta 1) un ouvdedepéva KaAmola tou
KUPLOU HOTEP

Evioxuote ta kaA@dla ouvdEoNg Tou HOTEP

AvouyTo KUkAwa ato KUplo Jotép, dBopa

AvTIKaTaoTnoTE TO HOTEP

Avoryto KikAwpa atov eAeykTr, ¢Bopd

AVTIKATaOTAOTE TOV EAEYKTH

E03: YrodnAwvel urvupa mpootaciag Adyw UmepEévTaong ToU HOTEP TIOU avixveUel 1 KATw povada

eAéyxou

Kowa MpoBAnuata EO3 kat
Nuoelg

To doptio tou dladpoou unepPaivel To
OVOUaOTIKO pelipa AElToupyiag tou HoTéEP

2uvigtdrat o ¢popTio va rapapével Eviog
TOU OVOUaaTIkoU peupatog Asttoupyiag Tou
LOTED.

lMpopAfjuata at dour auvappoAoynang
ToU 01adpOLOoU Kat ToU YOTEP, TIPOKAAMVTAG
avtiotaon f YMAOKAPLOUa Tou LHOTEP

EAEyETE av n doprn Tou dladpopou gival
KQVOVIKN

BAGP™ Tou ouoTuatog rnepLoplopod
pelpatog me KATw povadag eAEyyou

Avtikataotmate My Katw Povdda eAEyyou,
Xpeladetal emokeun

E05: YrodnAwvel urvupa mpootaciag Adyw urepBoALknic TAONG OTO HOTEP TIOU AVIXVEUEL ] KATW

povada eAgéyyou

Kowva MpoBAruata EO5 kat
Nuoelg

H tdon tou diktUoU Tou XprjoTr Eival
aoTaerg Kat oL ayUéES TAong oAU UPNAEQ

Anatteital mpoodnkn e€wtepikol dpiktpou/
otabeporomm

AavBaopévn pibuion e g dlapétpou
TOU TpOY0U

Enavadépete  pdBuion dlapétpou Tou
TpoxoU. Mpoomadrate va pnv ureppeite
TNV OVOUAOTIKA TAOT TOU HOTEP

0 eheykmg €xet umooTei BAGRN

AVTIKATQOTAOTE TNV KATW povada eAEyyou,
Xpelaletal emokeun

E06: YrodnAwvel 6Tl 1) erukolvwvia PeTa&l Tou NAEKTPOVIKOU PETPNTH KAl TNG NAEKTPOVIKAG HovAadag
eA€yxou eival un GucLOAOYLKTY).

Kowd MpoBAnuata E06 kat
Nuoelg

Xahapr Kupla ouvdean kaAwdiou PeTagu avw
Kat Katw povadag eAEyyou

Evioyuote 1o onueio ouvdeang tou
Kahwdiou

®Bopd 010 KUPLO KAADDLO OUVOEONC AV Kal
KATw povadac

AvTikataoTiote 1o KUpLo KaAwdlo
ouvdeong

BAGBN otov NAEKTPOVIKO LETPNT

Avtikataotiote Tov NAEKTPOVIKO LETPNT

BAGBn otov eAeykm

AvTIKaTaoTOTE TOV EAEYKTH




EO07: H aoddaAela Tou nAEKTPOVIKOU HETPNTH dev €xeL TomoBenBel owoTa.

Kowva MpoBAnuata EO7
kat Auoelg

O kokkivog payvitng Gauss €xel
AroKOAANBEe(

EnavatonoBetnote Tov payvnn

BAGBn tou Avw petpnt

AvVTIKATAOTHOTE TOV Avw PETPNTNH

EAQTTWHATIKOG LAYV TIKOG
OLaKOTING 0TO TANKTPOAOYLO

AVTIKATQOTHOTE TO MANKTPOASYLO

EOC: YrodnAwvel privupa npootaciag Adyw dldomaonc Tou aTolxeiou oxuog (power transistor).

Kowvd MpoBAnuata EOC
kat Auoelc

Aldomaon tou TpavlioTop LoxUog,
BAAGPN otov eAeykn

AVTIKATQOTHOTE TOV EAEYKTN

NAHPOQOPIEZ ZXETIKA ME THN ANAKYKAQXH

AUTO TO NAEKTPOVIKO TIPOIOV dev TPETEL va ATOPPITITETAL OTA ACTIKA
anépAnta. Ma v npootacia tou MepBAAAOVTOG, TO TIPoidv auTd TpEmeL
va avakukAwveTal adpou dev xpnoluomnoleital mAéov, gUudwva Pe TO
vOuo. ETiKolvwvnoTe pe pla eE0UCLOBOTNUEVT EYKATAOTACT AVAKUKAWONG
TIoU GUAAEYEL QuTO TO €idog anoBAnNTwyv oTnv Tieploxn oac. Me autdv

TOV TPOTIO, GUUBAAAETE OTN dlATAPNON TWV GUOIKWY TIOPWV KAl TN
BeAtiwon Twv gupwnaikwy TPOTUTIWY TIPoaTaciag Tou MePPAAAOVTOG.
Edv xpeldleote neploodtepec MANPODOpPIEC OXETIKA LE TIC OWOTEC Kal
acpaleic pebodoug amdppidng armoBANTWY, ETILKOWVWVNAOTE UE TO TOTIKO
ypadeio evog opyaviopou avakUukAwong 1§ ue tn povada arnd tnv oroia

ayopdoate autd To TPOiov.




NEPIOAOZ EIMTYHZHZ

H MEPIOAOX EIMMMYHZHX unékettat otic diatd&elg g Odnyiag 2019/771 kat e Odnyiag EE
2019/770.

AveEdptnTa and TNV eUMOopPLIKA £yyunon, o EUropoc uroxpeolTal va Tnpei v nepiodo eyyinong Twv
npoidéviwy, cuudwva pe TIC poavadpepBeioeg odnyieg.

H eyyunon amnoteAel mpooBnkn kat dev meplopidel Ta dIKALWHUATA TOU XPHOTN UE Kavévav TPOTo.

OL napakdtw 6épotl Teplypddouv TIG amnaltroelg Kat Tnv epapuoyn e eyyunong pag. Autég dev
ernPeadouv Ta VOUIUA JIKALWHATA 1 TIC UTIOXPEWOELG 0AG ATEVAVTL OTOV TIWANTA 0ag Kal
oupBaor) oag padi Tou.

Mepiodog eyyunong: 24 urveg and Tnv ayopd Tou mpoiovTog.

MNpoodEpoupe ummpeoieg eyyunong yla Qutryv T oucKeun umd TI¢ akdAoubeg npolmnobEaoelc: H
dwpedv utmnpeoia eyyunong katd tn didpkela g replddou eyyunong dev LoXUEL O€ TIEPITITWOT) KN
OUPHOPdWONG HE TIG AKOAOUBEG TITUXEG:

1. Yndpyouv dladopéc PeTa&u Twyv dedopévwy 0To Eyypado eyyunong Kal Twv eyypadwyv ayopdg:
2. Mpoidv eykateaTnuévo N ToroBeTNUEVO eaPaApEva:

3. EAAewyn nmpwtoTUNWV eyypddwyv ayopdg i eyypadou eyyunong:

4. Eruokeuécg 1 AAAeg apepBacelg ou paypatorololvtal arnod un e€oualodotnuéva datopa yia v
eEKTEAEON AUTNC NG dpaotnplétnTacg 1 €Av n CUOKEUN €TIIOKEUAZETAL JUE W YVIOLA AVTAAAQKTLKA.

5. EupAvIon NG CUOKEUNC - YPATOOUVIEG, PWYHEC Kal AAAa Tou dev €ylvav avTIANMTA Katd v
ayopd, tnv napddoon i TNV £yKATACTAOT NG OUCKEUNG.

6. Mn ouppdpdwaon pe Toug 6poug xprong, arnobnkeuong, LeTadopds Kal EAATTWHATA TIOU
npokaAouvtat arnd autd.

7. Na eAattwpata mou rpokaAolvtal ard akatAAANAn Xpron, UNXavikd eAATTWHATA, KPOUOELG.

8. ¢ mepinTwon eAATTWUATWY TIOU TipokaAouvTal ard Pualkd patvopeva Kat AAAEC TIEPLOTATELG
avwtépag Biac.

9. EAv xpnoluortoleite ToO POIOV yia eUmoplkolc okortolg Kal o€ dnuécLoug Xwpeoug.

10. Kateotpappéva Kivoupeva eEapTiUaTa we arnotéAeoua akataAAnNAng xpnonge n eykataotaong:
netdAla, AaBég, kaAwdla, wavteg, eruddvela kKUAlong, pAdvileg, Bideg, poxAoi, pouAeudy,
dlakoounTikd oToleia.

11. AkatdAAnAa anoBnkeupéva mpoidva.

12. EEapTriiata mou Urnopouv va dlaxwpelotolv and 1o KUPLo CWHA TNG CUCKEUNG, MAAOTIKEQ
OLOKOOUNOELG, EAQOTIKA WEPN HE TIEPLOPLOUEVT] DlapKela CwNG Tou pubuideTal and Tov KATAOKEUAOTH).
13. AvaAwolua, e€aptripata kal ototxeia pe meploplopévn didpkela wng - Ynatapieg, WAavTeg,
emudpaveleg KUALoNG.

14. AEeooudp - eEwTePLkd TPOPODOTIKO/TIPOCAPUOYEIG.

Ta napdrnova oxeTIKA Pe Ta ayopacpéva mpoiovia urnoBaAAovtal cuudwva pe tnv Odnyia 2019/771
kat v Odnyia EE 2019/770.




948 8888 948

BAXXHO: MaxkreuBo npouumajme cBa ynymcmBa npe ynompebe oBoza npousBoga. CauyBajme oBo
ynymcmBo 3a ynompeby 3a bygyhe nompebe. Cneuudukauuje oB8oz npousBoga mozy ce pasaukoBamu
og oBe ¢omozpaduje u nogrokHe cy npomeHama 6e3 npemxogHe HajaBe.

=[]t ][=]




CPICKHA

e BAXKHA BE3BE[JHOCHA YMNYTCTBA
e MPON3BOA N NOOATHA OMNMPEMA
e YBOA Y NPON3BOA

e NMHCTAAALUJA TPAKE 3A TPKAHE
e MOAELLABAHE HATMHA

e PAQl TPAKE 3A TPKAHE

e CMOPTCKW PEXXM

e MPOrPAMCKU PEXKM

e MOAALM O NMPOrPAMY

e OAP>XABAHE N HETA

e OYHKLUWNJCKN MEHUN

e CKAAMAHE TPAKE 3A TPKAHE

e CKAAMAHE TPAKE 3A TPKAHE

¢ PELLUABAHSE NPOBAEMA




CPICKHA

BA>XHA BESBENHOCHA YIMYTCTBA

ONACHOCT: a bucme cmarsuAu pusuk og cmpyjHo2 ygapa, yBek uckeyuyume oBaj ypehaj us
enekmpuuHe ymuuHuue ogmax HakoH ynompebe u npe yuwhetrba.

YMNO3OPEHE: [1a bucme cmarouau pusuk og onekomuHa, nokapa, cmpyjHo2 ygapa uAu noBpega
ocoba:

1. Ypehaj Hukaga He mpeba ocmaBreamu 6e3 Hag3opa ykbyueH y cmpyjy. ickmeyyume 2a us
ymuyHuue kaga ce He kopucmu u npe He20 wmo 2a cmaBume uau ckuHeme genoBe.

2. He kopucmume ypebhaj ucnog hebema uau jacmyka. Moke gohu go npekomepHoz 3azpeBarba
u Mmoke usasBamu noxkap, cmpyjHuU ygap uau noBpege.

3. Mo nompebu, naxkreuBo Hagaaegajme ypehaj kaga 2a kopucme geua, uHBaAugu uau ocobe ca
uHBaAugumemomMm UAU y BAU3UHU geuge.

4. Kopucmume oBaj ypehaj camo 3a rez2oB8y HameHy, kao wmo je onucaHo y 0Bom ynymcmBy. He
kopucmume gogamke koje Huje npenopyuuo npousBohau.

5. Hukaga He kopucmume 0Baj ypehaj ako je kaba uau ymukay owmeheH, ako He pagu ucnpaBHo,
ako je nao, owmeheH uau nao y Bogy. Bpamume ypebaj y cepBucHuU ueHmap Ha npeaaeg u
nonpaGBky.

6. He Hocume 0Baj ypehaj gpkehu 2a 3a kaba 3a Hanajarbe uau 2a kopucmume kao pyuky.

7. Opkume kabAa garoe og 3azpejaHux noBpwuHa.

8. Hukaga He kopucmume ypebaj ca baokupaHum omBopuma 3a Basgyx. OmBop 3a Basgyx
gpkume yucmum og BaakaHa, koce u cauvHo. 9. Hukaga He ucnywmajme uAu ybauyjme buno
kakBe npegmeme y 6uno koju omBop.

10. He kopucmume Ha omBopeHom.

11. He kopucmume mamo 2ge ce kopucme aepocoAHu (cnpej) npou3Bogu uAu 2ge ce gaje
kuceoHuk.

12. Onpe3 — [a bucme cmarouau pusuk og noBpega og nokpemHux genoBa — Uckroyuume
ymukau npe cepBucuparba.

13. Yno3opere — [1a bucme cmarouAu pusuk og cmpyjHoz ygapa — uckreydume ymukau npe
yuwherba uAu cepBucuparba.

14. Yno3operoe — Pusuk og meaecHux noBpega — gpkume geuy maahy og 13 2oguHa garee og
mpake 3a mpuaroe.

15. [la bucme uckryuuau, okpeHume cBe koHmpoae y noaoXkaj , a 3amum u3Byuume ymukay u3
YMUYUHUUE.

16. Npukpyyume o0Baj ypebhaj camo Ha ucnpaBHy ymuuHuuy. MNozaegajme ynymemBa 3a
y3eMm/beroe.

17. OBaj ypehaj Huje HametrbeH 3a ynompeby og cmpaHe ocoba ca cMarbeHUM Gu3uukum,
CEH30PHUM UAU MEHMAAHUM chocobHocmuMa uAu Hegocmamkom uckycmBa u 3Harea, ocum ako
HUCY nOg Hag30pOM UAU UM Huje gama ynymcmBa y Be3u ca kopuwheroem ypehaja og cmpaHe
ocobe 0gzoBopHe 3a tuxoBy be3begHocm. Opkume geuy mAaaby og 13 2oguHa garee og oBe
mpake 3a mpuaroe.

18. MakcumanaHa HocuBocm 0Bo2 npousBoga je 120 ke. He npekopauyjme MAKCUMAAHY
HOCWBOCT.

- J




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS




MEPE BESBEAHOCTIA

YAYTCTBO 3A Y3EMIbEHE:

OBaj npou3Bog Mopa bumu y3emroeH. Y cayyajy kBapa uau HeucnpaBHocmu, y3emibere 06e3behyje
nym HajMaroe2 omnopa 3a enekmpuuHy cmpyjy kako 6u ce cmaruo pusuk og enekmpuuHoz ygapa u
kopucmu ce ysemuBay. Ymukay mopa 6bumu ykreyueH y ogeoBapajyhy ymuuHuuy koja je npaBuAHo
UHCMAaAupaHa u y3emioeHa y ckaagy ca cBum AokaaHum nponucuma u ypegbama. ONACHOCT -
HenpaBuaHo noBesuBarbe npoBogHuka 3a y3emoere onpeme moxke goBecmu go pusuka og cmpyjHo2
ygapa. MNpoBepume ca kBaaudpukoBaHum enekmpuuapem uau cepBucepom ako HUCME CU2YPHU ga AU je
npou3Bog npaBunHo y3emrbeH. He mogudukyjme ymukau koju ce ucnopyuyje ca npousBogom - ako He
0gzoBapa ymuuHuuu, Heka kBaaudukoBaHu enekmpuuap uHcmaaupa ogzoBapajyhy ymuuHuuy.




MEPE BE3BEAHOCTU TOKOM BE>XBW | BEXKBE 3ATPEBAHA

1.Stretch down:

Bend your knees slightly with your body stretch down slowly, let your back and shoulders relax, and try
to extend your hands to touch your toes. Hold for 10-15 seconds and take a break for a few seconds.
Repeat 3 times.

2. \cme3are memuBa:

Cegume Ha yucm jacmyk, ucnpy>kume jegHy Hoay, a gpyay Ho2y cmaBume ka yHympa, ka 6ymuHu,

uBpcmo je npucAoHUME y3 YHympawrocm ucnpy>keHe Hoze. Y mehyBpemeHy, nokywajme ga

gogupHeme npcme ucnpykeHe Hoze pykom Ha ucmoj cmpanu. Opkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume
nay3y og Hekoauko cekyHgu.

3. Micme3akbe Aucma u AxunoBe memuBe:

3 OcnoHume ce obe pyke Ha 3ug gok cmojume ca jegHuM cmonaAoMm
usa gpyzoe, gpkehu 3agroy Hoay paBHom u 06e neme Ha nogy gok ce
ocnarbame Ha 3ug. Opkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume nay3y og
HekoAuko cekyHgu. NoHoBume 3 nyma 3a cBaky Hogy.




4. icmesaroe kBagpuuenca:

Opkume meno cmabuaHo, AeBom pykom ce ocaarbajyhu Ha 3ug, a gecHom pykom ce ucnpykume yHasag
ga bucme yxBamuau gecHy nemy u noaako je noByuume npema
kykoBuma, gok He ocemume 3amezgHymocm mMuwuha Ha npegHo0j
cmpaHu bymuHe. Opkume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume nay3y og
HekoAuko cekyHgu. MoHoBume Hekoauko nyma.

5. icmesarbe yHympawtroe cmpaHe bymuHa:

Cegume Ha nog ca gBa cmonaaa jegHO y3 gpy20 U koAeHUMa yCMepeHuUM y cynpomHumM cmepoBuma,
yxBamume cmonana pykama u noByuume ux npema npenoHama. Op>kume 10-15 cekyHgu u HanpaBume
nay3y og Hekoauko cekyHgu. MoHoBume 3 nyma.




nPON3BOA N AOOATHA OMNMPEM

TexHuuke cneuudukauuije:

Mogen: SPECTRA (Smart T200)

Boja: LipHa

Hemo mexkuHa: 29 ke

MoBpwuHa 3a mpuarce: 380 x 1050 mm

CHaza: 2 KC

Bpauna: 0,8-12,0 km/x

Amopmu3sauuja ygapa: BA3OYX

MakcumanHa mexkuHa: 120 ke

HanomeHa: Qusuuku objekam he 6Bumu npecygaH

ANJArPAM EKCNO3NLINJE




AETA/b O EKCNO3NLINJIN

No. | Name Quantity No. Name Quantity
1 M8 navrtka protiv odvrtanja 6 42 M8x 30 imbus Sraf sa poluoblom | 1
glavom
2 Noseci toCak 2 43 M4 talasasta podloSka 1
3 M8 x40 Sraf sa Sestougaonom |5 44 Kombinovani brodski prekida¢ 1
imbus glavom
4 M8 Sestougaona kapica 8 45 Predniji valjak 1
5 Ploca za fiksiranje pakovanja 1 46 ViSeZlebasti kai§ 1
6 M8 x 20 Sraf sa imbus glavom |6 47 DC motor 1
7 M8 ravna podlo$ka 11 48 M6 45 imbus Sraf sa cilindricnom | 1
glavom
8 Amortizacioni nozni jastucic 2 49 M8 feder podloska 2
9 M8 x 35 imbus Sraf 4 50 M8x12 imbus Sraf sa cilindricnom | 2
glavom
10 Plasticni distancer 2 51 Poklopac motora 1
11 M10 ravna podloska 2 52 Silikonska cev od posude za ulje 1
12 | M10%20 imbus $raf 2 53 Caura uljne cevi 1
13 Osnova 1 o4 Rezervoar za silikonsko ulje 1
14 Okrugli nozni jastucic¢ 2 55 Sunderasta navlaka 2
15 SamobuSeci Sraf sa ukrtenom |13 56 Cep za pljosnatu ovalnu cev 2
glavom ST4.2x 16
16 Leva obloga 1 o7 Ram elektronskog meraca 1
17 M6 Sestougaona kapica 2 58 M6x10 imbus Sraf sa ravnom 2
glavom
18 Levi stub 1 59 Donji poklopac elektronskog 1
meraca
19 Desni stub 1 60 Samourezni Sraf sa ukrStenom 21
poluoblo glavom ST3.0x8
20 Desna obloga 1 61 Mehanic¢ko dugme 1
21 M6 %10 Sraf sa cilindricnom 2 62 Gorniji poklopac elektronskog 1
imbus glavom meraca
22 Samourezni Sraf sa ukrStenom | 26 63 Zuta nalepnica sigurnosne brave 1
poluoblo glavom ST4.2x 16
23 Donja DC kontrola 1 64 Metalna plocica sigurnosne brave |1




AETA/b O EKCNO3NLINJIN

24 Donji poklopac motora 1 65 Okrugla sigurnosna brava 1
25 Glavni ram 1 66 Zvucnik 2
26 Okrugli celicni zatik 2 67 DC LED ekran 1
27 Trocasni podeSivac 2 68 Panel 1
28 Kvadratni podesivi nozni 2 69 Nalepnica povrsine ekrana 1
jastucic
29 Zadniji valjak 1 70 Nalepnica povrSine dugmeta 1
30 Leva zadnja zastita 1 71 Magnetni prsten 1
31 M6 %55 imbus Sraf sa cilin- 2 72 Kabl za napajanje 1
dricnom glavom
32 Desna zadnja zaStita 1 73 UzemljivaCka Zica Zuto-zelena 1
33 Bocna traka 2 74 AC grana crvena 1
34 Srednja poprec¢na cev rama 1 75 AC grana crna 1
35 Traka za tr¢anje (bord) 1 76 Glavna komunikaciona linija (ON) 1
36 Samourezni ukopavajuci Sraf sa | 8 77 Glavna komunikaciona linija (OFF) |1
ukrstenim Zljebom ST5.0x 30
37 M6 % 30 upuSteni imbus Sraf 2 78 Linija za povezivanje dugmeta 1
38 Povrsina za tr€anje 1 79 Bluetooth konekcioni kabl 1
39 Poklopac za ulje 1 80 Silikonsko ulje u bocici 2
40 Samourezni Sraf sa ukrStenom | 6 81 Uputstvo za upotrebu 1
poluoblo glavom ST4.0x8
4 Gasna opruga 1 82 L-imbus klju¢ 5# 1




AETA/b O EKCNO3NLINJIN

flat gasket

$8*2PCS incline bolt

y MB*6PLS M6*10*2PCS

N
mr

MB*35*2PCS

M8*20*4PLS

MakrouBo npoBepume ga Au je cagprkaj nakema komnaemaH u HemakHym. Ykoauko Hewmo
Hegocmaje uAu je owmeheHo, o6pamume ce npogaBuy.

Accessories

Base protection cover  Lubricating Oil x 2 Power Cord x 1
X 2

) Hex Tool x 1 User Manual x 1 Safe Lock x 1
treadmill x 1




yBOA4 Y npon3son

Key/Clip

Handrail

Motor Hood

Walking Belt

Idler Roller Screws

MawuHy usBagume u3 nakoBaroa nomohy gBe ocobe u na2aHo je nocmaBume Ha paBaH nog.
Ocmane genoBe nocmaBume nopeg mawuHe. NoguzHume ueB nocmorva.




YIrPAQHA TPAKE 3A TPYAHE

Figure 1: First, Remove the fixed sheet iron. Then, Find M8*35*2pcs Screw /| M8*20*2pcs
Screw/ Flat Gasket *4pcs, use wrench to fasten the base.

[ M8 JERidI
J

. Sy, @‘ZO‘ZHS

Remove the fixed sheet iron

Cauka 2: MNpoHabhume M8*20*2 kom., ga bucme npuuBpcmuAu cnoj uameby naHeAa U hocmorba nomohy
kroyua




Cauka 3: MpoHabume Bujke M6*10*2 kom. ga bucme nakrouBo npuuBpcmuau 6ouHu nokaonauy, gok ce
He 3az2naBu. CmaBume cugypHoCHU kreyu npe kopuwheroa mpake 3a mpuaroe.

Safe Lock

NOAELUABAHE HATMHA

MNMoguzHume mpaky 3a mpuaroe go ogpebheHoz yaaa, uzByuume yen npema ynymcmBuma Ha gujazpamy,

a 3amum 2a ymemHume y omBop (1.2.3) y ckaagy ca ogzoBapajyhum Ha2ubom.

HanomeHa: MNpoBepume ga Au cy omBopu ca obe cmpaHe nogygapajyhu ce u ¢ukcupaHu.




PAl CA TPAKOM 3A TPKAHE

0 0 006 & @

- Tacmep 3a nokpemaroe - - -Onuc ¢yHkuuje: NMokpemaroe momopa

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku 6pojay je y nomnyHo pyuHom pexkumy paga, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
nokpeHyAu Momop

2. Y pexkumy ogbpojaBarba, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme nokpeHyAu Momop

3. Y cmamy nogewaBaroa pexkuma I npozpama, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme nokpeHyAu
Momop

- Tacmep 3a 3aycmaBraree - -Onuc ¢yHkuuje: 3aycmaBroaroe paga momopa
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:
1. EAekmpoHcku 6pojau je y pagy, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme 3aycmaBuAu pag Momopa

- Tacmep 3a bp3uHy + - - -Onuc ¢yHkuuje: nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu bp3uHe mokom paga,
u nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu napamemapa mokom nogewaBarba napamemapa

YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby: /, Kaga je enekmpoHcku 6pojau y pagy, nogecume 6p3uHy Ha 0,1 KM/H u
gyaum npumuckom Ha 0,8 KM/H.

0, Y cmary nogewaBarba napamemapa, moXkeme nogecumu BeauduHy nogeweHe BpegHocmu
napamempa,

- Tacmep Pexkum - -Onuc ¢yHkuuje: usbop pexkuma ogbpojaBaroa
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku Bpojay je y nomnyHo py4Hom pexkumy paga, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
ywAu y nogewaBarbe pekuma ogbpojaBarea

2. Y cmarby npunpaBHocmu, uzabepume ogbpojaBaroe BpemeHa /| ogbpojaBarbe npeheHe ygaroeHocmu
| ogbpojaBaroe kanopuja

u nogecume ogzoBapajyhe napamempe nomohy macmepa ,6p3uHa +“ u ,6p3uHa-*

- Tacmep Pexkum npozgpama - -Onuc ¢pyHkuuje: usbop N pexkuma
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. EAekmpoHcku 6pojay je y nomnyHo pyuHom pexkuMy paga u npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme
YWAU y nogewaBaroe N pexkuma

2. Y cmaroy npunpaBHocmu, mokeme pegom ogabpamu 11 go N 12, HakoH wmo je u3bop 3aBpweH
MNogecume ogzoBapajyhe napamempe nomohy macmepa Bp3uHa + u Bp3auHa-




- Tacmep npeuvuue 3 -Onuc ¢pyHkuuje: Bp3o nogewaBaroe bp3uHe mokom paga
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. Kaga je enekmpoHcku 6pojau y cmatby paga, npumucHume oBaj macmep ga bucme 6p30 nogecuau
6p3uHy 4,8 km

- Mpeuuua 6 - Onuc ¢yHkuuje: Bp3o nogewaBatroe bp3uHe mokom mpuarba
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby:

1. Kaga je enekmpoHcku Mepau y pagHom cmarby, npumucHume oBo gyame ga bucme 6p30 nogecuau
6p3uHy Ha 9,6 km

- Baymym ¢yHkuuja - YepaheHa Baymym ¢éyHkuuja
YnymcmBo 3a ynompeby: OmBopume Baymym ¢yHkuujy mobuaHoz meaedoHa, noBexkume ce ca
mpakom 3a mpuaree u penpogykyjme mysuky

CMNOPT PEXXUM

A, OyHkuuja pyuHoz pexkuma

Yhume y pyyHu pekum: HakoH wmo ce eaekmpoHcku cam nomnyHo npukayke, yhume y pexkum nomnyHo
pyYHO2 paga u npumucHume macmep 3a nokpemaroe ga bucme ywau y pexkum pyyHoz paga.

Onuc paga: nouemHa bp3uHa mpuatba je 0,8 km/x, Bpeme, ygareeHocm, npo3op kaaopuja novurby ga ce
6poje og Hyae, npumuckom Ha macmep 3a 6p3uHy nogecume BpegHocm Bp3uHe mpuarba.

Ako Bexkbame gy>ke og 100 MuHyma, mpaka 3a mpuatee ce aymomamcku 3aycmaBroa.

B, ®yHkuuja pe>kuma ogbpojaBarea

1. Ybume y pexkum ogbpojaBatba BpemeHa: y pexkuMy nomnyHO py4yHO2 paga, hpumucHUme macmep
peXxuma ga bucme usabpaau pexkum uHBep3uje BpemeHa, npo3op BpemeHa npukasyje 10:00 MmuHyma u
mpenepu Bpeme mpuatba NOgeweHo macmepom bp3uHa +/-, nogecume oncez og 5:00760:00 MuHyma,
npumucHume macmep 3a nokpemaroe ga bucme ywau y pexkum ogbpojaBarba BpemeHa.

Onuc paga: nouemHa bp3uHa mpuarea je 0,8 km/x, npo3op BpemeHa nouurbe ga bpoju npema
nogeweHoM BpemeHy mpuatba, NPo30p ygarbeHocmu u kaaopuja novuree ga bpoju og Hyae,
npumucHume macmep 3a hogewaBaroe bp3uHe ga bucme nogecuAu BeAauuuHy BpegHocmu Bp3uHe
mpuatrba. Kaga ce nogeweHo Bpeme npubauwku HyAu, enekmpoHcku bpojau nouutbe norako ga ce
3aycmaBroa.




MPOrPAMUWPAHU PEXXKUM

C. Program Mode and function

1. Enter program mode: in full manual operation mode, press P program mode to select a program mode
in P1-P12, the time window displays 30:00 minutes and flash shows the running time required by speed +
| -key, set the range from 5:00 to 60:00 minutes, press the start key to enter the operation of time count-
down counting mode.

Operation description: the initial running speed according to the program mode corresponding

speed, the time window by the set time countdown count, calories and distance window from zero, press
the speed adjustment key, can adjust the size of the running speed value, when the set time countdown
to zero, the electronic watch began to slowly stop running.divide 10 segments according to the setting
time, and the speed of each segment is shown in the figure:

NnoaALU NMPOrPAMA

KMH | 1segment | 2 segment | 3segment | 4segment | 5segment | 6segment | 7 segment | 8 segment | 9 segment | 10 segment
P1 08 16 24 24 08 16 1.6 24 16 16
P2 08 16 24 24 16 16 24 32 16 16
P3 08 16 16 24 24 16 16 16 1.6 08
P4 1.6 1.6 24 24 32 16 3.2 48 1.6 16
P5 08 1.6 32 24 40 16 32 40 16 08
P6 1.6 16 48 24 24 32 1.6 16 16 08
P7 32 40 48 48 40 40 32 24 48 24
P8 24 40 32 3.2 24 32 3.2 24 24 16
P9 24 40 24 32 16 24 32 16 24 24
P10 3.2 3.2 24 48 48 40 48 48 24 24
P11 32 40 48 48 40 40 6.4 24 48 24
P12 24 40 48 48 48 40 40 40 24 24




HEFA N OOAP>XABAHE

A. Symptom: walk belt of centered or slips.

Centering walk belt process as follow:
1.Power off appliance and unplug the power cord.

2.Manual centering process as follow:

. If the walk belt has shifted to left, use the hex tool to turn
the left idler roller screw clockwise Y4 of a turn(refer to below
figure)

+ Ako ce mpaka 3a xogare homepuaa ygecHo, kopucmume wecmoy2aoHu arnam ga okpeHeme gecHu
3aBpmars Barvka y cmepy kasanke Ha camy 3a V2 okpema (noa2aegajme cAuky ucnog)

3. Appliance MUST work 1-2 minutes. Repeat manual centering
process until the walk belt is centered.

Belt slip correcting process as follow:
1.Power off appliance before operation.

2.Using a hex tool, turn both idler roller screws clockwise %2 of
turn(refer to figure below)

3.After corrected, please attempts to walking 1-2 minutes under
1 mph speed setting. Repeat until the walk belt is properly tight-
ened.

Maxkroa

1. [la bucme cnpevuau noBpege, Hemojme cmaBroamu HukakaB omnag oko ypehaja npe npoueca
ogpkaBarva.

2. MOPATE kopucmumu ogzoBapajyhu wecmoy2aoHu anam.
3. bygume onpe3Hu mokom npoueca ogpkaBaroa. Hemojme npugroeyumu npcme.




B. Mpouec nogmasuBarea kauwa, npamume ynymcmBa ucnog ga bucme nogmasanu kauw
1. ickroyuume ypehaj u uzByuume kaba uz cmpyje.
2. Tpaka 3a mpuaroe usanasu u3 pabpuke ca yroem 3a nogmasuBaroe.

3. ObuyHO je u ga/be nompebHO NPoBepumu ga AU Ha mpauu 3a mpuarbe uma yrea 3a nogMmasuBaree npe
ynompebe.

4. Yecmo npoBepaBajme yrbe 3a nogMmasuBarbe mpake 3a mpuarbe HakoH ynompebe kako bucme je
ogpkanu y Hajboreem moz2yhem cmatby.

5. NogupHume 6o4Hy cmpaHy noBpwuHe nAamopme yHympa, gogupHume cuAukoHcko yree. [JogupHume
noBpwuHy gok ce He ocyuwu, HanyHUMe yroe.

6. Kao wmo je npukasaHo Ha cAuuu ucnog, cunajme cuAukoHcko yree kpo3 omBop 3a nyrberbe 03HaUEH Ha
emukemu 3a nyroetoe, gogajme yroe u nokpeHume mpaky 3a mpuaree Ha Heko Bpeme npe ynompebe.

7. MNpekomepHo uAu HenpaBuAHO nogmasuBaree Moke owmemumu mpaky 3a mpuaree, WMO Huje
nokpuBeHo 2apaHuujom.

Maxkroa: Pagume 6e3 onmepehetoa npu 6p3uHu og 1 mph.

B. Yuwheroe ypebhaja
1. Uckreyuume ypehaj u usByuume kaba 3a Hanajaroe npe vuwhetoa.

2. Obpuwume u oyucmume BaarkHom kpnom, Hemojme yucmumu KuceAauHoMm uAu kaycmuyHum
gemepLieHmumMa.

3. He yucmume cynpomHo og xoga mpake.
4. HopmanHo je ga ucnog ypehaja ocmaHe mano npaxa HakoH gy>kez paga.




SPEED TIME DIST KCAL

BP3NHA - npukas 6p3uHe 1-12 KM/H
BPEME - npukas BpemeHa 0-99:59
YOAIBUHA - npukas ygareeHocmu 0-99,9
KCAL — npukas kanopuja 0-999

MOCTAB/bAHSE NMAPAMETPA MOYETHA BPEOHOCT OMCET NMPUKA3A
BPEME (minutes:seconds) 0:00 0:00-99:59
BP3MHA (KM/H) 0.80 0.8-12.0
YIOA/bUHA (KM) 0.00 0.00-99.9
Kanopuje (Kcal) 0.00 0-999

Tips: The workout datas (Distance; Calorie) will be alternated display per 5 seconds.

When the treadmill stops running, if there is no operation for more than 10 minutes will enters the dor-
mant state. The electronic meter automatically closes the display. Presses any key to wake up electronic
watch, after full display to reenter the initial standby state.




TPKAYA 3A TPKAHE CE CKAOINU NOPE

\ Figure 2




TROUBLE SHOOTING

EO2: Yka3yje Ha ¢peHOomeH omBopeHoz kona 2naBHoz momopa.

KEO2 YobuuajeHu npobaemMu u
pewetba

lhaBHe »uue Mmomopa Hucy noBe3aHe UAU Cy
AabaBe

Ojavajme Xuue 3a noBesuBaroe Momopa

OmBopeHo koao 2aaBHo2 Momopa,
owmeheHo

3ameHume Momop

OmBopeHo koao koHmpoaepa, owmeheHo

3ameHume koHmpoAep

E03: O3HauaBa ga ce akmuBupao ynum 3a uHpopmauuje o 3awmumu og hpekomepHe cmpyje goroea
Momopa 3a gemekuujy ynpaBrearea

E03 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
peweroa

Onmepeheroe mpake 3a mpyaree npeaasu
HOMUHaAHY pagHy cmpyjy Momopa.

lMpenopyuyije ce ga ce onmepehetoe
gpXu yHymap HOMUHaAHe pagHe cmpyje
Momopa.

Mpo6aemu y cmpykmypu ckaona mpake
32 mpyaroe U Momopa, wmo goBogu go
omnopa uau baokage momopa.

lpoBepume ga Au je cmpykmypa mpake 3a
Mpyareg HOPMaAHA.

KBap cucmema 3a 02paHuvaBaroe cmpyije
goroe koHmpone.

3ameHume gotoy koHmpoay, koja 3axmeBa
nonpagBky.

EO5: Indicates that the protection information prompt of over-voltage of the lower control detection motor

KEO05 YobuuajeHu npobaemu u
pewetba

HanoH mpexe kopucHuka je HecmabuaaH u
HanoH ckokoBa je Beoma Bucok.

MompeGHo je gogamu Cno/HU peayaamop
(duamepa.

MozpewHo nogewaBaroe BpegHocmu
npeyvHuka mouka.

Pecemyjme BpegHocm npeyHuka
mouka. Mokywajme ga He npekopayume
HOMUHAAHU HanOH MomMopa.

KoHmpoaep je owmeheH.

3ameHume gorol koHmpoaep, mpeba 2a
nonpaBumu.

E06: Ykasyje ga je komyHukauuja uameby enekmpoHckoz bpojura u enekmpoHcke koHmpoAae abHopmanHa.

E06 YobuuajeHu npobAemu u
pewetoa

[oproU U gorou 2AaBHU KOHMPOAHU
cnojHWwkuvaHu uHmepgde;c je Aabas

Ojavajme cnojHu XuvaHu uHmepadejc

Owmehetoe 20pHoe2 U gorbea 2AaBHo2
koHmpoAHo2 XKuvaHoz cnoja

3amMeHuUme 20ptoU U gorou 2AaBHU
KOHMPOAHU CNOjHU »KUYaHU ¢noj

OwmeheHo enekmpoHcko Bpojuno

3ameHume eaekmpotcko 6pojuao

OwmeheHu koHmponaep

3ameHume koHmponep




E07: CueypHocHa bpaBa enekmpoHckoz 6pojura Huje nocmaBroeHa.

LipBeHu MaycoB mazHem ce ogBojuo. MNMoHoBo nocmaBume mazHem.

EO07 YobuuajeHu

KBap 2oproez mepava. 3ameHume 20pHu Mepau.
npobAemu U pewerba

HeucnpaBaH mpckacmu npekugau

3ameHume macmamypy.
Ha macmamypu.

EOC: OsHauaBa ga je yno3operoe 0 3awmumu uMmnyAca omnopHoz Ha ekcnao3ujy y cayuajy kBapa ueBu
Hanajarba.

EOC YobuuajeHu KBap mpaH3ucmopa cHaze,

. 3ameHume koHmponep
npobAeMu U pewerba koHmpoaep je owmeheH

MHOOPMALIUJE Y BE3U CA PELLIUKAAXKOM

OBaj enekmpoHcku npou3Bog He mpeba oganazamu y komyHaAHU omnag.
Pagu 3awmume >kuBomHe cpeguHe, 0Baj npousBog mpeba peuukAupamu
HakoH wmo ce Buwe He kopucmu, y ckaagy ca 3akoHom. Moaumo Bac
ga koHmakmupame oBaawheHu ueHmap 3a peuukaaxky koju cakynma
0By Bpcmy omnaga y Bawem nogpyujy. Ha maj HauuH heme gonpuHemu
ouyBarby npupogHUX pecypca u noborwary eBponckux cmaHgapga
3awmume >kuBomHe cpeguHe. Ako Bam je nompebHo Buwe uHpopmauuja
0 npaBuAHUM u be3begHuM Memogama ogAaazarba omnaga, obpamume ce
_ AokanHoj kaHueaapuju opz2aHu3auuje 3a peuukaaxy uAu jeguHuuu og koje
cme kynuau 0Baj npousBog.




FAPAHTHN POK

FTAPAHTHU POK nognaexke ogpegbama QupekmuBe 2019/771 u OQupekmuBe EY 2019/770. Be3 ob3upa Ha
komepuujanHy 2apaHuujy, mpzoBau je gy>kaH ga nowmyje 2apaHmHu pok npousBoga, y ckaagy ca 2ope
HaBegeHum gupekmuBama. lNapaHuuja je gogamak u HuU Ha koju Ha4yuH He oz2paHudvaBa npaBa kopucHuka.
Ione HaBegeHu ycnoBu onucyjy 3axmeBe u npumeHy Hawe 2apaHuuje. OHu He ymuuy Ha Bawa
3akoHcka npaBa uau o6aBese npema npogaBuy u Baw y20B80p ca toum. MapaHmHu pok: 24 meceua og
kynoBuHe npousBoga. Hygumo 2apaHmHe ycayze 3a 0Baj ypebaj nog caregehum ycaroBuma: BechaamHa
2apaHmHa ycayea mokom 2apaHmHo2 poka He Baku y cayuajy HenowmoBarea caegehux acnekama:

1. Mocmoje pasauke usmeby nogamaka y sapaHmHoM gokymeHmy u gokymeHama o kynoBuHu;

2. MpousBog je HenpaBuAHO UHCMAaAUpPaH UAU MOHMUPAaH;

3. Hegocmamak opu2uHanHux gokymeHama o kynoBuHuU uAu 2apaHmHo2 gokymeHma;

4. MNonpaBke uau gpyze uHmepBeHuuje koje cy usBpwuna HeoBAaawheHa Auua pagu obaBrarea oBe
akmuBHocmu, uau ako je ypehaj nonpaBreeH HeopuguHaAHUM pe3epBHuUM genoBuma;

5. N32neg ypehaja - ogpebomuHe, nykomuHe u gpyzo koje Huje npumeheHo npuAukom kynoBuHe,
ucnopyke uAu uHCmaaauuje ypehaja.

6. HenowmoBarbe ycroBa ynompebe, ckanaguwmeroa, mpaHcnopma U Hegocmauu Hacmaau Huma;
7. 3a Hegocmamke Hacmane ycaeg HenpaBuAaHe ynompebe, MexaHuukux owmeheroa, ygapaua;

8. Y cayuajy Hegocmamaka y3pokoBaHux npupogHum nojaBama u gpyaum okoaHocmuma Buwe cuae;
9. Ako npousBog kopucmume y komepuujanHe cBpxe u Ha jaBHUM MecmuMma;

10. OwmeheHu nokpemHu genoBu kao peayamam HenpaBuAHe ynompebe UAU uHCmaAauuje: negane,
pyuke, kabnoBu, kauweBu, mpkauka noBpwuHa, 3anmuBke, 3aB8pmrou, noayae, AexkajeBu, gekopamuBHu
eneMeHmu;

11. HenpaBunHo ckanaguwmeHu npou3Bogu.

12. CacmaBHu genoBu koju ce mozy ogBojumu og 2rnaBHoz2 gena ypehaja, naAacmuvHu ykpacu, 2ymeHu
genoBu ca ogpaHuueHum Bekom mpajaroa koju je pezyaucao npousBohay;

13. MompowHu MamepujaA, genoBu u eneMeHmMu ca o2paHuyeHum Bekom mpajarea - bamepuije,
kauweBu, mpkauke noBpuwuHe.

14. [logamHa onpema - ekcmepHo Hanajarbe/aganmepu;

Pekaamauuje Ha kynrmeeHy poby nogHoce ce y ckaagy ca QupekmuBom 2019/771 u QupekmuBom EY
2019/770.




